IN—YIT vy

T_8421 D PARTS BOOK
T-8422D

2AHMAEAA LI FESATEIOY
2AREHAETA LY FRFSA4TEBRUYZI Y

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER

brother

DR MAIERIL Parts Navigation TIE LV 17EF . http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BRIRDRA

<RGYIL>
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. T-8421D-T

— 3: hEY

L Fo7v5—2vay

— O: B

<EFHXRYY>
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8422D-4

L3 s F5q4i

,— 3: hEHY

L 5. mw

0: MEHRREHE

<EFXRYIY>
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. T-8422D-S

3: hEY

7:BY) (BARAXE)

0: MERLE



Description of model plate

<Without thread trimmer>
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. T-8421D-T

— 3: Medium-weight materials

L— F: Foundation garments

— 0: Minimum lubrication type

<Arc type thread trimmer>
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8422D-4

L—3: Semi dry type

— 3: Medium-weight materials

L 5: Heavy-weight materials

<Straight type thread trimmer>
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. T-8422D-S

0: Minimum lubrication type

3: Medium-weight materials

[5: Heavy-weight materials

7: Heavy-weight materials
(For extra thick thread)

0: Minimum lubrication type



AW N -

N—YTyHoZFIRIZERLT

. CORIE, 2020F6 A DT —RIZEDVWTHERSNIZELDTT,

BRI P ELGLICRAERSNDGEENHYET,

HREG THIAT AMAE. I TRLTHYET .
 ASAMRTHFREFNO)IZ“+"HADNVTWSE&AIL. IV ERBYET,

FHME, URFESRL TS,

B b/

N 87 1
B, EBARER oo 3
C. SHHEIEFIBIE oo 5
D. HZ BB oo 7
E. YRR oo 9
S F T 11
G. BEYBHRR oo 13
(R Ay 15
J1. MEBFR (T-8421D) oo 17
J2. HEBIR (T-8422D—4000) oo 19
J2. DEBR (T-8422D-S0[]) ..o 23
I3, DVEBIR e 27
SO 1 = 29
(I 25 = L 31
M. SRIBUBIR oo 35
N = 37
SR 9 13 S, 39
Q. RIBOBER (T-8422D) ..o 43
R. RILUBEGR (T-8422D) oo 45
S1. AVFA—ILARY I RBRR oo, 47
S2. AUPA—ILARYD AR oo 49
T. FEERAYTFER oo 51
U. BB/ SR ILBBIR oo 53
V. BERE—F—BF o 55
ZA AFBERRER oo 57
Z2. AFBERBER oo 59
T 2= 2o |, 61
Sp. HAERIEBR =B oo 63
Gal. 7—UEE—ER (T-8421D) .o 65
Ga2. F—U A —E R (T-8422D-40[]) ..cccooerrrrrce 69
Ga2. F—U & —ER (T-8422D-S0[]) .coovvcrcrrn 71



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in June 2020.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure
differs depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

I O m m O O W »

o« o o o
w N N -

T O v Z2 Z rr X

Ga2.
Gaz2.

CONTENTS

. Machine Body .........oouiiiiiiii
. Upper shaft mechanism ...,
. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............cccevvvvviviiiiiiiieiiiiiiien,
. Presser foot mechanism .........cccoociii,
. Feed mechanism ..o
. Quick reverse mechanism .........ccccocoiiiiii
. Feed shaft mechanism ............ccccooiiiiii e
. GaAUGE PAMS ..o
. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421D) ........ccccovveeveeeeiiiecireee,
. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422D-401]) .......cccooviveeeeiiineeennne
. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422D-SO0[]) ...cevvveeeeviiciniiieeeennn.
. Rotary hook mechanism .........ccccocieiii e,
. Lower shaft mechanism ...........ccccoooeiiiiiii
L Lubrication ...
. Threading mechanism ...........cccccoiiiiiie e,
. Bobbin winder mechanism .........cccccociii
. Thread trimmer mechanism ...........cccccceiiiii s
. Tension release mechanism (T-8422D) .........ccccocoeiiiiiienens
. Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422D) ........cccccceeeeiviccivreeeeennn.
- CONtrOl DOX oo

S2.

(070] 1 (0]l oT0) QN

. Quick reverse switch mechanism ............ccccciiiiinii e
. Operation panel .........cceevveeiiiiii e
. Power supply equipment and motor mechanism ...................
Z1.
Z2.

ACCESSOTIES ..ot e e e e e e e e

ACCESSOIIES ...ttt e e e e e re e e eaas

. Warning labels ...
Sp.
Ga1.

Different parts list ...
Gauge parts list (T-8421D) ....cceeeeiiciiiiiieeeee e,
Gauge parts list (T-8422D-40[]) ...cevvveeeeiiiiieeeeiieee e
Gauge parts list (T-8422D-S0[]) ..uvvvverrrrieeeeieiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeiens



A. £4&B8{% / Machine body

|

15%

< -TO[J.-401(1 A/ For -T[I[.-4(1] >
14+

A
=
(%)
L]
1Y
o
e
~
B
S
(%)
]
v

T-8421D/8422D-050




A. E1KBE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 2[zyvxEY DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NA)ARAFXAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SB9859001 1A 145 FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

6 SA2441201 1N|HI14% REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|+ ~05X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SB9863001 1NE—52H/N\— MOTOR COVER

9 SA9977101 5|F~+H#35X18 SCREW PAN M5X18

10 SA2443101 1NF AT L~k DUST PROTECTOR

11 062500616 2|F~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 SA2444101 1NFYIFIIL BED LEG L

13 SA2445101 11 FXIFs BEDLEG S

17 S34438001 4|5 23.18X4 SCREW FLAT SM3.18-40X4

18 116010001 1|bART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

19 SA2929001 1|53 Ltz125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

20 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

21 S37060001 1 7-A<-4 LABEL GROUNDING

22 SA9826001 1 ITFao145R)L LABEL CAUTION

23 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

24 SA9957001 17-=29<-9 INJURY MARK

25 SA9957002 1N9-=29<2-9 INJURY MARK
<-TOO-400A> <For -T[I[],-4{101>

14+ SA2448201 1| AR AZLA SLIDE PLATE LA

15+ SA2450201 1| ARIJA5R SLIDE PLATE R

16+ S36663101 NARNYAZFD2 SLIDE PLATE F ASSY
<-SO[1 /> <For -S0[]>

14+ SC0746001 1N ARJAZLA SLIDE PLATE LA

15+ SC0747001 1| AR A5R SLIDE PLATER

16+ SCO0748001 NANYALZFDZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

26 SC0718001 1|ARI)A%5B SLIDE PLATE B

27 108960002 2[5 T357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

T-8421D/8422D-050




B. t#hB8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

< E#aHHE -[JO[] A/ For -[]0[] Minimum lubrication type >
14

L P

<t k5414 -T3IFA/ For -T3F Semi dry type >

T-8421D/8422D-109



B. L #hE8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-[JoO0mAm> <For -[]0[]>

1 SA6166001 1NNIRDDZ2000 CRANKSHAFT

2 117006001 1|73EE WICK, L=60

3 113014000 1|193€74 PUSHER

4 SA2861101 1FoELHHIOHIYHH2 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT

5 SA2935201 1|7 E>S3-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY S3-L

6 S13160001 1|FrEVARY3253 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<-T3FF> <For -T3F>

7 SA4112101 1\7oEV9529249P THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT P

8 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

9 SA2464101 11FrELHHITOHH3 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

10 SA2958001 1[5+ 5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6

1 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

12 SA4115101 1|7 E>S3P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER S3 P

13 SA4129101 1|1 FYVEYARYOY= THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

14 SA2452101 1\o2<4DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

15 SA4089001 117ovEVH9S2H THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

16 SB1485001 1\12< 2954600422 BALL BEARING 6004ZZ

17 SB1535001 1|2< 094 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR

18 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

19 SA1120001 1A= X oK1 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

20 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

21 S25235001 1| ART8 SCREW M8

22 S25236001 1| 7FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

23 SA2460101 1Ty PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

24 SB1536001 1(2< 994 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR

25 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2461001 124224 7-1)u DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

27 S38713100 11272 FAN

28 SA2404001 3| F~R+434X35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X35

31 SA2463001 1#A42 T RILE TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2|7 FEZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2469101 1FrEVHIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2(F~35x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

35 SA4537001 1[F ARAH7N- DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 (1P X AN SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 117 )Lk FELT

38 SA3059101 1|1~ YT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 1|7~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

40 SA2462001 1|1 7-Uua52o PULLEY U FLANGE

T-8421D/8422D-109




C. $+#128)B81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< #E#RH 4 -[Jo[] A/ For -[]0[] Minimum lubrication type >

T-8421D/8422D-115



C. #1452 E1R81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<-[JoO0mA> <For -[]0[]>

1 SA8893101 1/\)ARHIDRHDHH=2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SB1423001 1N)IRDF A9 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA3711101 1N\URDIS o9k CRANK ROD, N-BAR

4 SA3712001 1|A93a< SLIDE BLOCK

5 SA4007001 1|Z7TILAHTU FELT SUPPORT, U

6 062500616 1+ ~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

7 SA3848001 1|ZZILbAYID FELT SUPPORT, D

8 S07465000 1|73E%E WICK L=200

9 SA3852001 112x)Lk FELT

10 SA2485001 11tV bHhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

1 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

12 SA5332001 1FIRITHA5)LL BUSH L
<-T3FR> <For -T3F>

14 SA4093301 1N\YRIIHRHTHH= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

15 SB1429001 1NYRDFAH=2 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

16 062500816 2|7 ~15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

17 SA4094001 1N\URDISoa VR CRANK ROD, N-BAR

18 SA2481001 1|A93a< SLIDE BLOCK

19 SA2485001 11 YkhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

20 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

21 SA4095001 1ADRODHA5LL BUSH, L

22 SB1425001 1|APaARRSAH5 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

23 018401036 2|7+ HRILkax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

24 SA2475101 1{7\)R NEEDLE BAR

25 SA3710001 AVEPEES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

26 062350816 1|7~2335X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

27 112728001 1|73E%E WICK, L=50

28 148394000 1\ )Rt CAP N-BAR

29 SA2486101 139K HA5ILR BUSH, R

30 062500816 1|7~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

31 062061616 1| ~R36X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

32 SA2489001 1A\YRDIDRHL /- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER

33 018062032 1|7 F7RILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

34 118735002 1| HH* WASHER

35 SA2490101 1\)RIIHRIYLH ROCKER LINK N-BAR

36 S23460001 2|7 ~R16X5 SCREW PAN M6X5

37 SB4197001 13O H0H LINK SHAFT N-BAR ROCKER

38 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

39 SB4198001 13O ohS5- ZIGZAG LINK BUSH

40 018062532 1|7 F7RILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

41 SA2493001 A IES WASHER, PLAIN

42 SA2494001 1\)RIISR YT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

43 018062032 1|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

T-8421D/8422D-115




D. $# 2 B§{% / Presser foot mechanism

2—p

| D (5

<T-8421D >

27

< T-8422D >

T-8421D/8422D-201




D. 8% 8% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2495001 1A HITHRIARIL PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|7~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SB2265002 1A TFaveyRrIH= PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW ASSY

5 SA7607101 1A TNRT7oFH4 SPRING GUIDE
<-[103, -[J05,-S07F> <For -[]03, -[]05,-S07>

6+ S07346101 1|AH T/ \*R PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<-TFAA> <For -T[JF>

6+ S16196001 1|AHYT/\*R PRESSER BAR SPRING, F

7 SB4195001 1A xRS PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1A T ITRIFF GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 S25289001 1[7RJLI6 BOLT (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 WA T75o529 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

1 S31006002 1|AY 74573 LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1|FRH4H=35X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
<T-8421DFR> <For T-8421D>

13 S07353001 1AL ALEDS TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
<T-8422DF8> <For T-8422D>

14 S07351001 1 ARILALRTZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

15 S07529001 1 ARILAL B DE T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

16 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

17 SA2677201 1 ARILAT AL ¥~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE

18 012061832 1|7 FES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

19 021060306 113> a+vhk6 NUT 3 M6

20 SA2500001 11e¥ 75 L hoo=2 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

21 SA2501001 1AHTT75 LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

22 SA2502001 1lev¥ 75 L2 hY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

23 SA1179001 HEPESDZ SHOULDER SCREW M5

24 S07349001 NAHIT7THTLIN-DY P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

25 SA2504001 1| YbHT- SET SCREW COLLAR

26 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<T-8421DF8> <For T-8421D>

27+ S07355051 1A 75 L=\ F SPRING, EXTENSION
<T-8422DF8> <For T-8422D>

27+ S07355051 2|1A YT T7HF LN SPRING, EXTENSION

29 062501216 1|~R35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

30 021500106 113+ Vks NUT 1 M5

31 SA2506001 1745 L/~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER

32 SA2507001 175 RD KNEE LIFTER BAR

33 SA1179001 NEPESDZ SHOULDER SCREW M5

34 SA2165001 1|Fo+T6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

35 SA1179001 NEPESDZ SHOULDER SCREW M5

36 SA4149101 1FIAHEYRTE ADJUSTING SCREW 6

37 021060306 113> a+vhk6 NUT 3 M6

38 S07350001 1|{FH=R WASHER PLAIN

T-8421D/8422D-201




E. 3% B8{% / Feed mechanism

a0

41 43 42

35

3@

Q° o

52 51

49
0
%

T-8421D/8422D-202




E. £YPR94% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-[103, -TOFFA> <For -[]03, -T[JF>

1+ SA3062001 1|2 hTH1152 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<-[105-S07 > <For -[]05,-S07>

1+ SA2509001 1|1FUhTHHS FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 |  2|h&av7r+444 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 |  4|3-~a5x10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 JEDPEES e H SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 |  3|ZTILk FELT

6 SA2516001 1|FUhTHRA STOPPER

7 062060816 |  1[F~26x8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 1NRANAF DY AUHE F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9 143612100 | 1|RA~SAHYLHY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

10 118954000 |  1|=-RKILRT7YL4 NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 1RAANLALL UYL LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5

12 SA2585001 1|7 F+HY6X107RY * SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107kY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

14 SA2521001 1| RA~LAHYHT5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7+ ILR6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 1NRANLA DY T LINK

17 143616001 1N|RANAFHYSTFSH SHAFT

18 048060342 |  2|~2A7E6 RETAINING RING E6
<-[103, -TOFF@> <For -[]03, -T[JF>

19 SB9865001 1A 2 AEYEA¥IL STITCH LENGTH DIAL 4
<-[105-S07F> <For -[]05,-S07>

20 SB9867001 1A 2 AEYEA¥IL STITCH LENGTH DIAL 5

21 SA3056101 1|1A2UFAY YRS FEED REGULATING STUD

23 SA4494001 1|2 A%4.76 SCREW SMA4.76

24 108549001 1oy ORING

25 S50098201 1|AEYAFEAEY POSITIONING PIN

26 100328001 1|ABYAFFAE LR NOTCH SPRING

27 SA2523001 11581 LavsL - DIAL LOCK LEVER

28 $39830101 1|54 ILaYIL 8 -13% SPRING

29 SA2525001 1|1A2)FIEY+%5 FEED REGULATOR 5

30 016061031 2|7FrH16X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10

31 SA2526001 1|1FUATHFLUAY CONNECTING ROD

32 SB4125001 1|~ ssy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

33 012060636 |  1|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SB7507001 115> 56 SHOULDER SCREW M6

35 SA2529101 1AL RALN-SHTR SHAFT R-LEVER TR

36 048080342 1|k AJES RETAINING RING E8

37 025100132 1|eSHH R ay10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

38 SA2530001 1|ho SPACER

39 104821001 1|3 L£2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

40 062500816 |  2[F~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

41 SA2532001 1|AURILRRY /S STOPPER

42 062501216 |  1|F-~25x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

43 SB3849001 1|ESHHRF 195 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

44 S07376001 1|FUATENR FEED REGULATOR SPRING

45 SA2533001 1|/3=h4 SPRING HOOK

46 062060816 |  1[F~26x8 SCREW PAN M6X8

47 062501216 |  1|F~a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

48 021500106 |  1[1> 2495 NUT 1 M5

49 S07374102 | 1|ATLXAL/N- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

50 SA2531001 1|ATSXALN-FH T SPRING

51 SA6592001 1|3 AR TM5 SCREW M5

52 SA2541001 1|HhTRALIN-1% REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE

T-8421D/8422D-202

10




F. 1% #5xR8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

T-8421D/8422D-205

11



F. ¥ &xR8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB9911001 N¥YITUIL/ARFA DR QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID UNIT
2 154730001 1{FATE1S RETAINING RING E15

3 154731000 1NTLARY/IN- RUBBER STOPPER

4 SA2535101 1NJL/AREE A SOLENOID BRACKET

5 062500812 3|+ ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

6 062061016 2|+ ~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

7 SA2992001 1L IEY PIN

8 048060142 1|k AT 249375C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

9 153138001 RS WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

10 SA2536001 PN ZARE SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

11 SA2540001 ¥V ITULN- QUICK REVERSE LEVER

12 016061031 2(7FrA1J6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
13 SA2992001 1L IEY PIN

14 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 SA2539001 1L /ARLIN-2% SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

16 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

17 149095001 1| ¥FHxR WASHER, PLAIN 6

18 153132000 =P =l NYLON TUBE L=13.5

T-8421D/8422D-205

12




G.1% Y &hB8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

< -S0[] A/ For -S0[] >

10*

13

T-8421D/8422D-211




G. Z£YEHRE{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3855001 1AV HAZ L BUSH, L: F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 1|2TILk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|73EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1A 2V ARILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R

5 108802001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1[rAR M6 SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 SA2546001 2(YrHhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S23651001 4{7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10+ SA3840001 HRAANLF DY FEED ROCKER SHAFT
<T-8421DF> <For T-8421D>

11+ SA6152101 1A HIVFASTIRTAYZ FEED BAR ST FORK ASSY
<T-8422DF> <For T-8422D>

11+ SA6150101 1AHIVFATRIATEHS FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 [ ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 1|ESHHRI3IV6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1R ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 1122+ vk35 NUT 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 1(742<47L-k FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 1(FhYFIAIEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW

18 062400616 1|7 204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 1|2TILk FELT

20 SA3887001 17Uk FELT

21 SA3888001 1|ZZILbAHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 1leESHHR33 WASHER PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1|F~2a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

24+ SB4126001 1NADVEAR) D5y FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2I1RS AN THRUST RING

26 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

27+ SA2555001 NRANAFTOVET AT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2|2 AR TMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA2806101 NAPIVEAHYa< U= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

31 SA6308001 410435032, 22X4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 11735 YT WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|(F+~4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 1|V2E=% WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1|EZILF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE L=100
<-SOo[1/8> <For -S0[]>

10+ SC0694001 NRANATHIYTH FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11+ SC0697001 1A HDVFASTRIAIEI=Z FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

24+ SC0733001 1NADVFAR) VD593 FEED LIFTING R-BAR SHAFT ASSY

27+ SC0732001 NRANAFTOVET AT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

37 014300432 1|7 F7R23X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4

T-8421D/8422D-211

14




H.4 — < B8{% / Gauge parts

6+
J__\

-

<% th1Y A / With Thread trimmer >

<#t1Y 7z LA/ Without Thread trimmer>

T-8421D/8422D-231

15



H. 77— Bf% / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM

1+ *P.65-72 HAVEE /S NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

2 116323001 2|2 AR 357 SCREW, SM3.57

3+ *P.65-72 HAVEE! NEEDLE PLATE

4 S$11244001 1| ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
<-[]03, -[105,-S07 > <For -[]03, -[]05,-S07>

5+ SC0568001 152437 SCREW FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<-T[FA> <For -T[JF>

5+ 117160001 152437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

6+ *P.65-72 1A o= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7 113050001 1|2 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

8+ *P.65-72 14218 FEED DOG

9 S07494001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
<-[103/> <For -[]03>

10+ S U/\) DPX5---(#14) NEEDLE DPX5...(#14)
<-[105,-S07F8> <For -[]05,-S07>

10+ I /N\) DPX5--+(#22) NEEDLE DPX5...(#22)
<-T[IFFB> <For -T[JF>

10+ I /N\) DPX5---(#11) NEEDLE DPX5...(#11)

T-8421D/8422D-231

16




J1. M £ B8k (T-8421D) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421D)

<P.27TZHE >
< Refer to P.27 >

23
E&D

<P.27&H >
< Refer to P.27 >

1
-

T-8421D-301

17



J1. hEBE{&R (T-8421D) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421D)

REF.NO CODE QTY FRES NAME OF PARTS RM
<MhELXHRULMB> <For Rotary hook base (L)>

1 SB4823201 1([A<R45 1842ST-LY=C R-HOOK BASE ASSY 842ST(L) C

2 SA2562201 EGEEr A ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L

3 SA3054001 1 RS AR AL THRUST WASHER, L

4 SA6424201 1(ZTI)LhULY= FELT UL ASSY

5 SA4044001 1|Z7TI)LRDLYS FELT DL ASSY

6 SA6462001 1AW RF A H/\-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
<HhFELXERHA> <For Rotary hook base (R)>

7 SB4824201 1|h< K4 (842ST-RY=C R-HOOK BASE ASSY 842ST(R) C

8 SA2563301 1N|AEF A H/\-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R

9 SA2579001 1 RS AN AR SPACER

10 SA6425201 1|ZTJLRURYZ FELT UR ASSY

11 SA4045001 1|ZTJLFDRYS FELT DR ASSY

12 SA6463001 1| W< RF 1Hh/\-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

13 SA6417001 4| ARTIMAXT12 SCREW M4X12

14 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

15 115947101 2| H WASHER PLAIN 6.35

16 SA2722001 2|EVFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

17 SA2565001 2|E>FX1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

18 SA2556001 2|2 AR MEX25 SCREW, M6X25

19 SA2567001 VANAUY &5 2= Lk AV E £ NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE

20 SA2568001 2|N\YRFFIDEYTY NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

21 062061016 4]+ ~R106X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

22 025060136 4lESHHRI36 WASHER PLAIN S 6

23 S01928151 2|7/REY BOBBIN

24 SA4029001 2|h< o A42)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

25+ S09260001 2| RS AR T A <t=1.2> THRUST RING A: 1.2MM <t=1.2>

25+ SA4038001 2|RS AR <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

25+ S09261001 2| RS AR B <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM <t=1.4>

25+ SA4444001 2| RS AR)2%0.8 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

26 S07420000 2|1=-RILRT7Y2 Y5 NEEDLE BEARING

27 S07419001 2|1RNY TG RETAINING RING

28 SA6474001 2|h< U A2)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

29 SB4193001 2|1A-TF-)y OPENER LINK

30 SA3859101 2|A-FF-LN- OPENER LEVER

31 SA2560001 21F-TF-V0020 SHAFT O-LINK

32 SB2330001 2|ESHYHR 3476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

33 021500316 2(3aFvhk5s NUT 3 M5

34 SA3889101 21A-FTF-LiN-2H O-LEVER SHAFT

35 SA4026001 2(V=EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

36 012501031 2(7+ES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

37 S38212001 2|A-T+- OPENER

38 154965001 2|7 FHRILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

39 062300612 8|7+ ~13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA2572201 21RINAFILFY 2 YFx SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

41 SA2574001 4R AR TME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

42 SA2575101 2| R AR TDMB7TRY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

44 SA2574001 6| AR TMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

45 062400616 2(FR34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

46 062400616 2|(F+~4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

47 SA4012001 2|2T)Lk FELT

48 SA3894001 217V AHT FELT SUPPORT

49 062400616 2(FR34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

51 SA6307201 2IE=#A>tvbk PINION GEAR SET

T-8421D-301

18




J2. VK B3k (T-8422D-40[]) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422D-40[))

1+

<P27&8E >
< Refer to P.27 >

<P.27T3HE >

< Refer to P.27 >

T-8422D-40[]-301

19



J2. ™WERE&R (T-8422D-40[]) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422D-40][])

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
<hEXE(L)A> <For Rotary hook base (L)>

1+ SB4827301 1A~ FS 1842TR-LY=C R-HOOK BASE ASSY 842TR(L) C

2 SA2562201 HEGEEr AR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L

3 SA3054001 1 RS AR HARL THRUST WASHER, L

4 SA6424201 1|ZTILhULY = FELT UL ASSY

5 SA4044001 1|7TJLRDLYZ FELT DL ASSY

6 SA2671001 1| A4RF)L/N-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

7 SA6462001 L EGE R A ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
<hFEXERA> <For Rotary hook base (R)>

8+ SB4828301 1|h< K45 (£842TR-RY=C R-HOOK BASE ASSY 842TR(R) C

9+ SA2563301 HEGEEP ARG ROTARY HOOK BASE COVERR

10 SA2579001 1| RS AN AR SPACER

11 SA6425201 1|7TJLFURSZ FELT UR ASSY

12 SA4045001 1|7TJLRDRSZ FELT DR ASSY

13 SA2670101 1|4bF1L/\-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER R

14 SA6463001 1|h<EZ 1Hh/8-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

15 SA4029001 2|h=< U A42)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

16+ S09260001 2IRS ANV T AL =1.2> THRUST RING A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >

16+ SA4038001 2| RS ARG <=1.0 > THRUST RING <t=1.0>

16+ S09261001 2|1RS RN BLt=1.4> THRUST RING, B 1.4MM < t=1.4 >

16+ SA4444001 2| RS RAR)240.8< t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >

17 S07420000 2|=-FILRT7)G NEEDLE BEARING

18 S07419001 2|1RNY T RETAINING RING

19 SA6474001 2|h< 2O A2)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

20 SB4193001 2|A-TF+-Jy OPENER LINK

21 SA3859101 2|A-TF-L/\- OPENER LEVER

22 SA2560001 21A-FF-N2o29 SHAFT O-LINK

23 021500316 2(3vaF k5 NUT 3 M5

24 SA3889101 21A-FTF-LiN-2H O-LEVER SHAFT

25 SA4026001 2(V=EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

26 012501031 2(7FES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

27 S38212001 21A-T+- OPENER

28 154965001 2|7 F7RILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

29 062300612 8|F~3x6 SCREW PAN M3X6

30 SA2572201 VAV VAY )1 s i SHAVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

31 SA2574001 4R AR TMEFRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

32 SA2575101 2|F AR TMB7RY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

34 SA2574001 6| AR IMBFRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 062400616 2|(F+~4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

36 062400616 2(FR34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

37 SA4012001 2|7 )Lk FELT

38 SA3894001 27T AT FELT SUPPORT

39 062400616 2|(F+~<04x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

40 SA2717001 4R IIRD STOPPER SCREW

41 SA2676001 2|4\ MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

42 062400812 4|F~R04X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

43 S07525100 2|3 RTINS SPRING PLATE

44 141544001 4 ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

45 SA3912001 2|A4K 2 \LsN- MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

46 SA2675001 2(tYhHhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

47 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

48 018501232 2|7 FHRILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

50 SA6307201 2IE=#>tvhk PINION GEAR SET

T-8422D-40[]-301

20




J2. VK B3k (T-8422D-40[]) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422D-40[))

1+

<P27&8E >
< Refer to P.27 >

<P.27T3HE >

< Refer to P.27 >

T-8422D-40[]-301

21



J2. ™WERE&R (T-8422D-40[]) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422D-40][])

REF.NO] CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM

51 SB2330001 | 2|ESH¥HHRI 3476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

52 SAG417001 | 4|2 ARTM4AX12 SCREW M4X12

53 SA2556001 | 2| AR M6X25 SCREW, M6X25

54 115947101 2| AR WASHER PLAIN 6.35

55 SA2722001 | 2|EVFRI-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

56 SA2565001 | 2|ELFR1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

57 SA2556001 | 2| ARIM6EX25 SCREW, M6X25

58 SA2567001 |  2|/\URFFIAHEV/4 NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE

59 SA2568001 | 2|/ \URFFIHEYTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

60 062061016 |  4|F~26x10 SCREW PAN M6X10

61 025060136 |  4|ESH¥H R ae WASHER PLAIN S 6

62 S01928151 2| REY BOBBIN

63 148602001 2|79 FURY S R ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<-[Jo3fa> <For -[]03>

64+ SA4458001 |  2|A/kFLs3-/34B SPRING EXTENSION B
<-[105-S07F> <For -[]05,-S07>

64+ SA2826001 |  2[AfkFLs3-/33 SPRING, EXTENSION

T-8422D-40[]-301

22




J2. M EB% (T-8422D-S0[]) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422D-S0[])

<P.27&H >
< Refer to P.27 >

T-8422D-S0[]-301
23



J2. ™WERE&R (T-8422D-S0[]) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422D-S0[])

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
<hEXE(L)A> <For Rotary hook base (L)>

1+ SC0700201 1([H~YFS 1842STR-LY= R-HOOK BASE ASSY 842STR(L) D

2 SA2562201 HEGEEr AR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L

3 SA3054001 1 RS AR HARL THRUST WASHER, L

4 SA6424201 1|ZTILhULY = FELT UL ASSY

5 SA4044001 1|7TJLRDLYZ FELT DL ASSY

7 SA6462001 EGE R AN ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
<hFEXERA> <For Rotary hook base (R)>

8+ SC0713201 1|h< K4 (£842STR-RY = R-HOOK BASE ASSY 842STR(R) D

9+ SC0704001 1|h<TEF1H/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVERR

10 SA2579001 1| RS AN AR SPACER

11 SA6425201 1|7TJLFURSZ FELT UR ASSY

12 SA4045001 1|7TJLRDRSZ FELT DR ASSY

14 SA6463001 1|h<EZ 1 Hh/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

15 SA4029001 2|h=< U A42)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

16+ S09260001 2IRS ANV T AL =1.2> THRUST RING A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >

16+ SA4038001 2| RS ARG <=1.0 > THRUST RING <t=1.0>

16+ S09261001 2|1RS RN BLt=1.4> THRUST RING, B 1.4MM < t=1.4 >

16+ SA4444001 2| RS RAR)240.8< t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >

17 S07420000 2|=-FILRT7)G NEEDLE BEARING

18 S07419001 2|1RNY T RETAINING RING

19 SA6474001 2|h< 2O A2)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

20 SB4193001 2|A-TF+-Jy OPENER LINK

21 SA3859101 2|A-TF-L/\- OPENER LEVER

22 SA2560001 21A-FF-N2o29 SHAFT O-LINK

23 021500316 2(3vaF k5 NUT 3 M5

24 SA3889101 21A-FTF-LiN-2H O-LEVER SHAFT

25 SA4026001 2(V=EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

26 012501031 2(7FES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

27 S38212001 21A-T+- OPENER

28 154965001 2|7 F7RILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

29 062300612 8|F~3x6 SCREW PAN M3X6

30 SA2572201 VAV VAY )1 s i SHAVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

31 SA2574001 4R AR TMEFRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

32 SA2575101 2|F AR TMB7RY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

34 SA2574001 6| AR IMBFRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 062400616 2|(F+~4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

36 062400616 2(FR34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

37 SA4012001 2|7 )Lk FELT

38 SA3894001 27T AT FELT SUPPORT

39 062400616 2|(F+~<04x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

48 018501232 2|7 FRILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

50 SA6307201 2IE=#>tvhk PINION GEAR SET

T-8422D-S0[]-301

24




J2. M EB% (T-8422D-S0[]) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422D-S0[])

<P.27&H >
< Refer to P.27 >

T-8422D-S0[]-301
25



J2. ™WERE&R (T-8422D-S0[]) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422D-S0[])

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
51 SB2330001 2|ESHHRT3V476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

52 SA6417001 4|2 AR TMAX12 SCREW M4X12

53 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

54 115947101 2[5 H* WASHER PLAIN 6.35

55 SA2722001 2|IEVFR)-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

56 SA2565001 2|E>FR1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

57 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

62 501928151 2| REY BOBBIN

63 148602001 2|99 TR I AR ANTI-SPIN SPRING

70 118550001 VAEVAVE S =¥ PIN DOWEL

71 SC0702001 2[1ED\LN—5H3 MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER ASSY
72 SC0706001 1| RSA45—L SLIDER L

73 SCO0707001 1| RSAF —FHTAL PRESSER SLIDER AL

74 SC0708101 1N RZA4E—FHIBL PRESSER SLIDER BL

75 S06696004 8[*>23X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

76 SC0709001 2[SBA b RORE A LOWER THREAD SUPPORT BASE
77 012300336 2|77EZ3X3 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M3X3
78 SC3881001 2[VBARDINRIA SPRING PLATE D

79 S48247001 B> A#%T2.38 SCREW SM2.38X5

80 SC0711001 2[V B RU NI SPRING PLATE U

82 SC0721001 2|h75— COLLAR

83 SC0720001 NARFYL/N-/AR SPRING EXTENSION

84 SC0712001 HARFIL -1 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER L
85 SC0728001 2[4k 2N MOVABLE KNIFE

86 SC2408001 2|2 AR 3.57-40X5 SCREW SM3.57-40X5

87 SC4017001 2| Y51 357X5 SCREW FLAT SM3.57X5

88 SC0729001 21aTANREA FIX KNIFE BASE

89 017401415 2|7RJLbax14 BOLT M4X14

90 026040236 2|EZYAHRIH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

91 SC0730001 VAN S ECCENTRIC SCREW

92 SC0731001 21374\ FIXED KNIFE

93 SC4017001 4|5 3.57X5 SCREW FLAT SM3.57X5

94 SC0715001 1|RZ45%—R SLIDERR

95 SC0716001 1| RSAF—FHIAR PRESSER SLIDER AR

96 SC0717101 1RSS4 —4HIBR PRESSER SLIDER BR

97 SC1762001 1A bFL/IN—R/IR SPRING EXTENSION R

98 SC0719001 1A +FJL/3-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER R
99 SC0941001 B[ *26 WASHER 2.6

T-8422D-S0[]-301

26




J3. X B81% / Rotary hook mechanism

4 )

o N |

| s |

R |

| | N _ _

gl | ?M | - |

A3 | @ | ) )

g8 | Y e = |

MOP_ | + | _

WW_ | N ) o] _
el \——____

BN |

owa_ A _

P +

"R © ]

~__ _

\\.. IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII }/

_ _

_ _

_ _

_

_ ) _

_ _

*— _

_ _

_ _

_ _

_ _

_ _

\ J

AN S

T-8421D/8422D-301

27



J3. MERA{& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1+ *P.63-64 1A~ /\39=3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2+ *P.63-64 1FIAD R TENSION SPRING
3+ *P.63-64 1FIAHL R TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030101 1|FIADVINRIARD SET SCREW
5 151027101 2|/ OFhIA Y IARY SET SCREW
<FTLarEHEm> <Option parts>
6+ *P.63-64 1[FvvTH= BOBBIN CASE ASSY

T-8421D/8422D-301

28



K. F#hB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

29

T-8421D/8422D-305




K. T#E8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3890001 NARRF A AZILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 117TILk FELT

3 SA3891001 1AIRF A AZILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 117k FELT

5 SA2571101 1829 LOWER SHAFT
<T-8421DF3> <For T-8421D>

6+ SA2759101 N2ADTALL ) USTIS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
<T-8422DF3> <For T-8422D>

6+ SA2580101 N2ADT AU UTRIS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

7 SA2575001 1R AR TME7RY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 N EESArk kv et BALL BEARING BUSH

9 SB1535001 1|33 2 U7/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR

10 SA2585001 17 FEFH6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 523651001 1|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 SA2587101 NEEENZED N TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 SB1536001 1|32 U7/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 17 FEFH6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 T FRART6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X10

T-8421D/8422D-305

30




L. #5888 B81% / Lubrication

24—

< -[]of] B/ For -[]0[] >

10—@

< -T3F A/ For -T3F >

N
IS

65

o 8B B
=60 29-° §—30

29
28—% 66 ol &
A& 27 61 ¢
' ~& 26 L 2;%7%
52
i Ui

60

1-30 28963 ¢

- 42 N
<(‘ ‘\% 36
6 - I o
’ % %—55 36_% 71
‘ 8 |
B 44 70 @ 58 é_54

31

T-8421D/8422D-350




L. &5 ;M8 &B81%& / Lubrication

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-[JodmA> <For -[]0[]>

1 SA4205101 NAAINE 92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 2|1 MO F OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA5026101 1NRUTI78R2 SCREW M8X7

4 SA3946001 1Fay18-3F)L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 11EZ)LF2-T OIL TUBE L=135

6 SA2957001 27Tk FELT

7 SA3055101 2|F-TRMY/S- TUBE CLIP

8 SAB6178001 2|19y CLIP

9 062500816 1|+ ~z5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

10 SA2929001 1|5 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

11 $38266000 N EOZFEIIAS ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

12 SA4215101 17T FELT ASSY

13 SA4033101 1|7T)LhAHT FELT SUPPORT

14 228475000 1|59 78K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
<-T3FF> <For - T3F>

15 SA5304001 NAAINE 92 OIL TANK ASSY

16 SA5026101 2|RT7aRT SCREW M8X7

17 SA3040001 1NAAILGF OIL FEEDING PIPE

18 SA3055101 1 F-TRRY/S- TUBE CLIP

19 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

20 104450101 1|5 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

21 081038070 1|101)>4'P38 ORING P38

22 SA2723001 1|1EZ)LF2-T OIL TUBE L=210

23 SA2724001 PE== WICK, L=400

24 0A5501006 2+ R+H435X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10

26 SAB475001 204 FIAYEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 2|01 'P4 ORING P4

28 SAB468001 =W NAESY RUBBER PACKING

29 SA6423001 2|h=oHoT Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

30 SAB415001 PR =%= WICK L=80

31 142274201 2|3 Lt4a2 RUBBER CAP 4.2

33 SA3040001 1NAAILDF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 AV AVESY VALVE PACKING

35 104450101 1|5 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36 0A4400806 2|+ RH434X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

37 SA3045201 NPTV ECT SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A

38 SA3046001 1|9 ITAUHO8) Y5 (4B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

39 062060816 2|F+~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

40 SA3044001 1|1EZ)LF2-T OIL TUBE L=242

41 SA3055101 2|F-TRMY/S- TUBE CLIP

42 SAB472001 1| F1-THHx TUBE SUPPORT

43 SB4608001 2| EHEAD/yFY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

44 062401616 4|F~214xX16 SCREW PAN M4X16

45 SA2604001 1|FUATFTIILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

46 SA2605001 17T AHITA4 FELT SUPPORT

47 062500616 1|3+ ~_5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

48 109405001 1|73EE4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=100)

49 108801001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

50 SA2606101 1A A ILHIN- OIL COVER

51 104450101 1|5 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

52 SA3048101 1|F1-TAHIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

53 SA3049001 1|F1-TAHYIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

54 062400616 1|+ ~R4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SAB473001 1 F1-THAK TUBE GUIDE

56 140890009 NAAIHYT OIL CAP

57 112753001 27Tk FELT

T-8421D/8422D-350

32




L. #5888 B81% / Lubrication

24—

< -[]of] B/ For -[]0[] >

10—@

< -T3F A/ For -T3F >

N
IS

65

o 8B B
=60 29-° §—30

29
28—% 66 ol &
A& 27 61 ¢
' ~& 26 L 2;%7%
52
i Ui

60

1-30 28963 ¢

- 42 N
<(‘ ‘\% 36
6 - I o
’ % %—55 36_% 71
‘ 8 |
B 44 70 @ 58 é_54

33

T-8421D/8422D-350




L. &5 ;M8 &B81%& / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
58 062061016 3|F~26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060236 1NEZHHRF1I6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

60 SA6423001 2|h=T 7Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
61 SA6416001 23 LY RUBBER PRESSER

62 SA6414001 4|F1-TRMY/R- TUBE CLIP

63 140327001 2|3 Lt263 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

64 148743001 22Uk FELT

65 SA6465001 1(FaHa7ovyiL OIL BLOCK L

66 SA6467001 11¥2278avYsR OIL BLOCKR

67 SA6422001 2|7 4ILIF38 OIL FEEDING PIPE 3.8

68 SA6470101 e EE SUB-TANK ASSY

69 SA6412001 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE L=400

70 SA6411001 NEZWLF-T OIL TUBE L=500

71 SA6413001 1|7TILE FELT L=1050

T-8421D/8422D-350

34



M. %@ L B81% / Threading mechanism

©o—47

< T-8422D >

<T-8421D >

35

T-8421D/8422D-401




M. $%31&LPBE{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-[]Jo3FB> <For -[]03>

1+ SA3417501 127467302933 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3

2+ SA3415001 2| M FIAVINRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-[105,-S07 3> <For -[]05,-S07>

1+ SA2607501 1o TAFIADT U5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5

2+ SA3416101 2|MbFIVLNRLL TENSION SPRING LL
<-TLFA> <For -T[JF>

1+ SA2818501 N4 bFIA0 031 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -1

2+ SA3414101 2|1 FIAVLINEM TENSION SPRING M

3 SA4212001 NAFIOFTA92 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613101 1NFIAVITY TENSION STUD

5 SA2614201 1A RR) AL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L

6 SA2615001 2| 1MRR)INRT o F A9 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1 RR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623201 EGLUNAE S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R

9 SA2620001 11h>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1RV 4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1122+ vk3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|kART35 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 NNRToFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 U EEPAVEE ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|bART35 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1(H3>- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1NAFIDTFIE TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 1ARRY IR RN STOPPER

19 004350616 1[(+H523.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1RV EAFYERME5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1A RR) ISR ZA YN STOPPER

22 062350516 1|F~2035X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446002 AlMbFIAVIYS DISC TENSION

24 159805001 2 MbFAVLYSA YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S$20681000 21FAIV NI D IR WASHER

26 S20682111 2/ 4bFIAVF UL TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AT FAYS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560101 21T TV NRA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

29 155510001 214+ FIAVF VR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1AL A TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1AL AN T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|17 %35 SHOULDER SCREW M3.5

34 SA4506001 1AL AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1[MAbILAEUR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1W7-LA+T7F4U THREAD GUIDE, U: ARM

37 004350616 2|+4533.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1NAR)IATFIAVEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1+ ~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 062500816 2[F~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

41 SA2636001 212V A NI THREAD RETAINER

42 012060636 2|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

43 SA2637001 1Ak ADY BAR, TENSION RELEASE

44 SA2638001 1WWT7-LATF4AM THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM

45 SA2640001 1|35+ 5X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8

47 SA2640001 1[5+ 5X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8
<T-8421DF3> <For T-8421D>

48 SA2639001 1\7-LA+T72F4D THREAD GUIDE, D: ARM

49 114941001 1WW7-LANToFATTILE FELT
<T-8422DF> <For T-8422D>

50 SA2638001 1WT7-LATF4AM THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM

T-8421D/8422D-401

36




N. %% E5{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

( N
| e I
B 21 :
| v
| 19— 6 —= |
| 17— A7 %7 |
P N |
- &™ "Wg\
: 16 O 5 | @ — 26
18 |
| o—4
| — — '
| 30/@\:% § I
| =
R i w
)
' 25—c>K jsw = :
I
| 16— !/i//? |
I i e @\\i |
:I ﬁ | S ® : 28
13 | | @
| | | | é
|| o | 24| || . —8 10 : [
| fj | | WTQE
RN ! 27
: | 141 2— -
- - .
| T =T
| 11 ////
l //// —
=T — /
I// /—\g
/%i’ | /

37

T-8421D/8422D-402



N. % %R5{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB2245002 EIEE S==tV) BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|{FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

3 SA8508001 NWARRFZI07 93 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 108549001 110025 ORING

5 SB2247001 R E 27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

6 SB2275001 11—+ SHEET

7 SA9563001 1|FRE>aTA/\FR BOBBIN FIXED SPRING

8 SA8507001 NARRFIILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

9 012400636 2|7FEZ4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6
10 SA8503001 1N1TL)YT RUBBER RING

11 SA1981301 NREVA Y ITHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
12 SA1982101 1 REVAHITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

13 SA1983201 NARFEDTOH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
14 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 048040342 1[~ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

16 025060136 2(ESHHRIIV6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

17 SA1984001 N REVAYITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

18 018401236 1|7 FHHRILbax12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

19 SA1985001 1| REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

20 523418002 1| ART4X5 SCREW M4X5

21 SB2246001 11 REV 4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

22 SA8512101 1NARTHL/AN- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

23 SA1990101 1| ERD /AR SPRING

24 SA8509001 RS R PAES BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
25 SA2190001 1|0')>%/'SS5 O RING SS5

26 SA1992101 M= FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
27 SA1360101 1|+*R KNIFE

28 062500616 1]F"25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

29 SB3571101 NARRFFIAIIIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
30 SA8982202 NARTXREA BOBBIN WINDER BASE

T-8421D/8422D-402

38




P. %t U B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

< T-8422D >

|
< -40[] A/ For -40[]>
57

g 88
55 |

=)

+

- |

|
—
54@ 52—% %_52

8 s

< -S0[] A/ For -S0[] > @

+

_,’

< T-8421D/8422D >

@67

@)‘/
.:sr

39

T-8421D/8422D-403




P. £2t1YRE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<T-8422DF3> <For T-8422D>

1 SB9907001 AR/ (F THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 1NIL/ARL DA% SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 NILI/ARYET SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 1|F %= IM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 1173 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

6 SA2646001 1YL /ARL /- SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 1L /ARLIN-2%7 SOLENOID LEVER BRACKET

8 062501016 2|+ ~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 1L /ARLIN-2% SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2|+ ~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 1|3-FA4Hx CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1+ "26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 1NARF)TOD DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 1N1FTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 NARX)OO145 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 ARZES WASHER

17 SA6395001 NARZILAL N/ 2 SPRING

18 062501016 1|F~25X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

19 116662003 1| ¥FHxR WASHER

20 SA2655001 1|F R IM4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1[F~035X12 SCREW PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 11227 vhk35 NUT 1 M3.5

23 SA6392001 1AL Aa0 ROLLER

24 SAG6393001 =% =] =2y ROLLER SHAFT

25 SA6394001 ARV AL /N TENSION RELEASE LEVER

26 113431002 ARZES WASHER, PLAIN

27 028050246 1NN Y HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

28 021500106 11> a+vkb NUT 1 M5

29 SA2657001 11>2Ln\-0o3H9T MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT

30 SA2658001 11>aL1-29 MAIN LEVER SHAFT

31 012060636 2|77 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

32 SB1450001 11>aL/13-93 MAIN LEVER ASSY

33 SB1452001 (I =1=P22r S ROLLER SHAFT ASSY

34 105234003 1(FVh4.37 NUT SM4.37

35 148559100 113 4 RUBBER

36 S07509001 11> /3-1\% MAIN LEVER SPRING

37 048070342 1[~ATET RETAINING RING E7

38 062061616 2|+ ~206X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

40 SA2378001 4|1ho 48 SPACER, 4.8

41 525236001 417 FES6X107:Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

47 021060306 132 7Fvh6 NUT 3 M6

48 SA2668001 11 vk6ES") NUT M6 LEFT

49 SA2669001 28T yXTHIRD SHOULDER SCREW M6

52 017500812 2|RJLR5X8 BOLT M5X8

53 SB3849001 2| AHRFaV5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

54 SA2645001 2(FoRIM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

59 SA8364001 NARILALIN-DZ TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY

61 060400816 2(/3 1 4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8

62 028040246 2[R FR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

63 SB3848001 2|5 HRFav4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

T-8421D/8422D-403

40




P. %t U B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

< T-8422D >

g 88

55|

=)

+

|
< -40[] A/ For -40[]> 55
57
50% o
= |

|
—
54@ 52—% %_52

8 s

< -S0[] A/ For -S0[] > @

+

_,’

< T-8421D/8422D >

@67

@)‘/
.:sr

41

T-8421D/8422D-403




P. 2t1YRES{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM
<T-8421D, T-8422D > <For T-8421D, T-8422D>
64 S38687000 1|39 %45557-14R CONNECTOR 5557-14R
65 SB8436001 1|7 —At2AWGS GROUND WIRE AWG8
66 062400816 1|+~204x8 SCREW PAN M4X8
<T-8421DF> <For T-8421D>
67 SB4155001 (VAVIS BAND
<T-8422DF> <For T-8422D>
67 SB4155001 PAVAVIN BAND
<-40[1F3> <For -40[]>
39+ SB4152001 UELEUVFN THREAD TRIMMER CAM
42+ SA2663001 12 YFTRYZ ROUND JOINT ASSY R
44+ SA2665001 12 YFTLY= ROUND JOINT ASSY L
46+ SA2667001 1N FAYFIAO YLV AV L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
50+ SA2672001 1(A+FJLVAUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
51+ SA2673001 1AL AL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
55 S07526301 2|4K 7N MOVABLE KNIFE
56 148536001 4 ART437 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
57 S07527001 2374 FIXED KNIFE
58 148539101 2|73 42.38 SHOULDER SCREW SM2.38
<-SO[1A> <For -S0[]>
39+ SC0722001 ELEUVFN THREAD TRIMMER CAM
42+ SC0736001 123 YFTRY= ROUND JOINT ASSY R
44+ SC0743001 12 YFTLY= ROUND JOINT ASSY L
46+ SC0724001 1N FAYFIAOEILUAY L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
50+ SC0727001 1(A+FJLVAUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD R
51+ SC0726001 1AL AL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD L

T-8421D/8422D-403

42




Q. 4B B8{% (T-8422D) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422D)

1

43

T-8422D-404




Q. ##EHEZR (T-8422D)/ Tension release mechanism (T-8422D)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 2|1 Uk4.76 NUT SM4.76

2 SA2678001 NARLIILATAY-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER

3 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

4 SA2679001 NARLIILATAX-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER

5 062060816 2|F~6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

T-8422D-404

44




R. %3A\B{% (T-8422D) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422D)

T-8422D-405

45



R. 3L VB % (T-8422D) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422D)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB9910001 NARNSAIL /AR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
3 SA7235001 1|\VL/4:9v23y CUSHION SOLENOID

6 062300616 2| ~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

7 026030233 2([ESHARIAERS WASHER PLAIN M 3

8 SB4155001 (AAYZN BAND

10 SB4105001 1NIL/ARRD AR SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

11 SB4104001 1|V /ARH8- SOLENOID COVER

12 060400516 27312 F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

13 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

14 525456001 1NTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

15 SB4333101 NANSA) 992 THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY

16 SB4213101 NAMNSAI OB YT THREAD WIPER LINK SUPPORT
17 SB7015001 NANSL)HCH= THREAD WIPER LINK C ASSY

18 S07550001 "I2o29 LINK STUD

19 SA2504001 1Y hH5- SET SCREW COLLAR

20 012500536 2|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
21 SB4210001 1| AR STOPPER

22 062500816 2| ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

23 SB3849001 2|lEZHHRFaI5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

24 S07552101 2|1 bINTA D THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

25 062661212 2|F~2318-40X12 SCREW PAN SM3.18-40X12

26 SA2684001 UEIAPE AT S THREAD WIPER SPRING

27 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

28 SB4124001 AREAS X THREAD WIPER

29 S07424001 2[kAR3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
30 SB4211101 (VA2 SOLENOID LINK

T-8422D-405

46




S1. 3y bA—JLRv £ X B1% / Control box

<Hi$§230V AC A/ For Single phase 230V AC >

<ExJi @A / For Europe >

< ER M @ A LLSY | Except for Europe >

T-8421D/8422D-502

47



S1. 2> tAa—JLAR v o XE{% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC0068001 1| AL F /N2 9384D MAIN PCB ASSY 84D
2 SB3275001 2|GFUSE10A GLASS FUSE 10A-50T100H
3 0A4400806 7|+ R H24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
4 SC0069001 175 F/N\24384D POWER PCB ASSY 84D
5 0A5400806 4|+ ~44=4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
6 S37060001 3[7-R<-4 LABEL GROUNDING
7 S37059001 1|PEX—% LABEL, PE
8 SB8096001 1ZRIVAVTFo6hasy LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150
9 J04100001 1|2 A2 FR40/22093#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 401220#6
10 0A5400806 2|+FR+H45324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
R BRM = D> <For the Americas and Europe>
11+ SB4587301 1|72z =yk-US TREADLE UNIT-US
<BXRRB> <For Japan>
KFOT7-—g-hEMmAAD <For Asia, General and China>
11+ SB3817401 1723z =yk-EX TREADLE UNIT-EX
12 J00353001 4|+F RtV 5X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
13 SA9893001 4| %R ILE8X65 BOLT M8X65
14 021080206 8228 NUT 2 M8
15 025080336 4leESTHRF A8 WASHER PLAIN L 8
16 028080246 4|INF Y FR2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
<BRM =] A LSS <Except for Europe>
17 SC0298001 1 7—RO—FRTAA(H=2 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY
18 0A4400806 1|+ R4 24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
19 J02825001 1| JE-~2A/RF140 REPEATE CABLE TIE, RF140
<HBifg 230V ACH> <For single phase 230V AC>
<ExMmm> <For Europe>
20 SC0296001 1[CEZ1ILAUZTYPES CE FILTER UNIT TYPES8
21 SB7074001 1|CEZ4ILA—4—R CE FILTER CASE
22 SB7065001 1[CETAIAF /NS CE FILTER PCB ASSY TYPE3
23 S03816001 4|+<JLEY45X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16
24 SC0185001 137 GRFC-13 FERRITE CORE GRFC-13
25 LNA409001 1|37 GRFC-6 FERRITE CORE GRFC-6

T-8421D/8422D-502

48




S2.ar ba—JLiRy & AB% / Control box

— ——— — — — — — — ——

3+

|

S

T-8421D/8422D-502

49



S2.ay tO—JLAR vy H XE{% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<=%H 200V AC > <For Three phase 200V AC>
<BFRmA> <For Japan>

1+ SA9616001 1|FsSW o3 SJT POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT
<=4H 220V AC > <For Three phase 220V AC>
<Atk AxTamB> <For USA, Canada and Mexico>

1+ SA9831001 1|7 SW 9= SJT#2 POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT#2
<Bi1f 220V ACH> <For Single phase 220V AC>
FO7-—f&-pERMA <For Asia, General and China>

2 SA9535001 1|F7>sws=zcce POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC
<Ei#g 100VA> <For Single phase 100V>
<Atk Ak amB> <For USA, Canada and Mexico>

3+ BMP3010-1000000-2ST1 1FSURRYIR TRANSFORMER BOX
<BXMRAA> <For Japan>

3+ BMP3010-1000000-AST1 1FSURRYIR TRANSFORMER BOX

4 SA9914001 1|ZRILA T 25%28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25X28

T-8421D/8422D-502

50




T. @i#z 2 A v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

T-8421D/8422D-508

51



T . s XA FBE{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB9882001 1|R7VFaT—45—9= REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 1|RRAYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 SA7295001 1NRRAYFHFA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 SB4123001 N70F1T-%- ACTUATOR

5 SA4099001 1RRAyF /AR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SB9883001 1|RRAYFI= R-SWITCH ASSY

7 S$32907050 148X A1IF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1|1/\ 12 R3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2|F~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2689101 1|3-F4+H5x CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 1(F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 SA1388101 3[a-FAH T CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1(F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

T-8421D/8422D-508

52




U. #24E/X4JLE{% / Operation panel

53

T-8421D/8422D-530



U. $##4E/ L% / Operation panel

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<BH—EmA> <For General export>

1+ SC0066001 Vs ZAS I H OPERATION PANEL ASSY
<#mH—A% M AL <Except for General export>

1+ SC0066002 Vs ZAS I H OPERATION PANEL ASSY

T-8421D/8422D-530

54




- E—4—pB8{% / Power supply equipment and motor mechanism

=it O
EBz<An

V. &

22%

i

?;

<Bx#N @I F / For Europe >

T-8421D/8422D-650

55



V =it O

- E—42—PB{% / Power supply equipment and motor mechanism

ESE T

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB9920001 12— T4—RAYFV=Z SAFETY SWITCH ASSY

2 S38744101 HRAYF A28 SWITCH PLATE SPRING

3 SA2686001 1N RAMYFEA SWITCH BASE

4 062020806 2|7F~202x8 SCREW PAN M2X8

5 140647101 1a-FAH5x CORD HOLDER

6 062400616 1|F~34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 062401216 1|7~R34X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

8 026040236 1ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

9 154514001 1| RAR-H- SPACER

10 021400106 11 atvha NUT 1 M4

11 062060812 1|7 ~6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

12 025060136 1ESHHR a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

13 SA2712001 1a-FA5x CORD HOLDER

14 062500816 1|F~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

15 SB9926101 17 ayR¥FaT-8D H-DETECTOR SUPPLY T-8D

16 0A4501206 2|+ FRHH35X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

17 SB9775001 1|E-27= 8400 MOTOR ASSY 8400

18 S37060001 1|7-RA<-9 LABEL GROUNDING
<Ex R B> <For Europe>

19 SB8396001 1|75 4 KRFC-8 FERRITE CORE KRFC-8

20 SB4155001 1|7\ F BAND

21 SA2354001 5|+F Rt ykr5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18

22+ SB8940202 17—V PULLEY

23 060501016 3|73 12 K5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

24 SA9452001 3| 7-UTy - PULLEY WASHER

25 SA2687001 1[3-FAH5x CORD HOLDER

26 062500816 1|7 ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
<-SO[1F> <For -S0[]>

22+ SB8940203 17—V PULLEY

T-8421D/8422D-650

56




Z1. /@ 5 B31% / Accessories

1

(< -T[0L.-400 A / For -T([-400 >

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
\

| A

~—

T-8421D/8422D-910
57



Z1. I S BE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 144226001 1,2 THIN— HEAD COVER

2 S01928151 2| RE> BOBBIN

3 100477009 11793 HEAD REST

4 SA8239301 1A AINEHH32 OIL TANK ASSY

5 SB1271101 NAANTAA95R)L DTV OIL WARNING LABEL JP

6 SB1270001 1A AT 4a95R)L T4T> |OIL WARNING LABEL EN

7 145573000 1N T7HTAIRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

10 149578000 2|13av9Jvia BUSH

11 SA2582001 1|le¥ 743329 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

12 SA2590001 1745 KNEE LIFTER

13 S25344001 1[/RJL+6 BOLT M6

14 SB0687001 2|kART6 SET SCREW M6X24

15 021060306 2|32 vhk6 NUT 3 M6

16 S15889001 (== SSUIAES TWIST SPRING

17 146293001 1|FATJEL0 RETAINING RING E10

18 153230101 AN =ZHLTF DRAIN

19 S23418002 2| AR AX5 SCREW M4X5

22 SC0031001 1|15/1\—E2P 9= RUBBER HINGE ASSY

23 SB3627001 2|k D HEAD HINGE

24 SB3628001 VA Sy io) VA9 Ly e N RUBBER CUSHION

25 SA1962001 2|k 7o Fa L HEAD CUSHION

26 SA1963001 A Sy A S N HEAD CUSHION

27 114486002 1R)A 45524 OILER

28 SB3854101 17T KNEE LIFTER ASSY

29 SB1603001 1EFT7TYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

30 SB1604001 1[7RJLE6X15 BOLT 6X15

31 SB1605001 1[7RJLF6X24 BOLT 6X24

32 SB3480001 N\ed 77270 KNEE LIFTER BAR

33 SB1607001 17T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

34 SB1608001 1\e¥7THHT KNEE LIFTER SUPPORT

35 SB1609001 1|eEFT7TREYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

36 SB1610001 1[7RJLE6X12 BOLT 6X12

37 SB1611001 17 Th/ N~ KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
<-4[13,-S03 3> <For -4[]3,-S03>

38 SA2639001 1 7-LA+T72F4D THREAD GUIDE, D: ARM

39 114941001 W7-LA T FA42TILE FELT

40 SB6659101 1NJIVARY=Z GREASE UNIT
<-TO0.-400R> <For -T[][],-4{11>

8+ SA2691101 1N\7ITS5059=2 OIL PAN ASSY

9+ SA2692101 N\775947 OIL PAN
<-SOo[1F> <For -S0[]>

8+ SC2414001 1N\7TS5059=2 OIL PAN ASSY

9+ SC1855001 N\77594 OIL PAN

T-8421D/8422D-910

58




Z2. {t/iE fB81% / Accessories

T-8421D/8422D-910

59



Z2. -1/E F 1% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558509 1A +2T5 423DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF

2 551283001 3|Virv3> SPOOL STAND BASE

3 SB4114001 3[RT-IL= Uk SPOOL MAT

4 551282101 3[RT -y a3y SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NART oA TR THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1NAbT72F43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 S02747101 R A S SPRING

8 150179002 3[RT-1LPuB SPOOL SHAFT B

9 SB4117001 [/ A=Y HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

10 SB4119001 3222+ Vk5 NUT 2 M5

11 150188009 1N RT-ILRILF-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT A

12 SA6610001 1N RT-ILRILF -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

13 SA6610001 1| RT-LRILE -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

14 150183000 R B AN e THREAD HANGER BASE

15 142990001 3[RLYRT YL a THREAD BUSH

16 SA6615001 NARToFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

17 138843201 1YY IR YET JOINT

18 062061603 2|F~16X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

19 062061003 1F26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

20 014060632 2|7+ HR26X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
21 SB4119001 11222 Uk5 NUT, 2 M5

22 S37037001 1|FRaEFH5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
23 SB4119001 1122 a3FUk5 NUT, 2 M5

24 032461606 1(+2<JLES45X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16
25 062501003 1|F~25X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

26 SA6609001 2(RT-IHRILE-HHT SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER

T-8421D/8422D-910

60




Wa. 245 ~N)L/ Warning labels
&% S5 ~NJL | Warning labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
—_ IEE'EE'
7NV REE s 36 X 150 |SB8096-101
Label electrical shock 36 X 150
7 VR 25X 28 L=28.4 | SA9914-001
P — Label electrical shock 25 X 28
40 Spy (G
, BIETEINIL
! L abel caution 56 X 43 | SA9826-001
Q 2]
1 Y
2
e “7_
;7. /ak 7 L=16 SA9957-001
g njury mar
e ‘”7_
;7, /ak 7 L=25 | SA9957-002
g njury mar
J— ?_
@ r=A 7 b 12 S37060-001
Label grounding
PE PEX—7 7.5X12.5| S37059-001
Label, PE

61

T-8421D/8422D-Wa




Wa. 245 X)L/ Warning labels

Z& 5 ~NJL / Warning labels fn4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

brother

S hh]
AEE

BICASKDRBIEO< &,

REZRITIENH D,
REHHR, FREFSE,

RBATE, TH, BLET D,
RBAEBN Eo

OFHDTFOBNELFIC 2Bae =S
BUCESL, j A IWESD /\)l/ﬂ] Y
" 68 X 30 | SB1271-101
A e Oil warning label JP
BITATHRICHE TS,
ORHBANTTIBES,
BMECHAETIC, BBIC
ERNBWER T TSV,
$4%m #3GHHA
BIRSHRII KREBE
oY -TRHERRH
T448-0803

BRNBTHHHET L1 EihS
=5 :0566-95-0085

Lubricating Oil for Machining
A CAUTION

Lubricating oil

may cause inflammation

to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

FTANEBESRILEX
Do ot swal: . . SB1270-001
Oil warning label EN 68 X 30

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact :

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact :

-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed :

-Seek medical help immediately.
-Do not induce vomiting.

T-8421D/8422D-Wa



Sp. E#BIER R —E X / Different parts list

T-8421D (%t1Y 7z L) / T-8421D (Without Thread trimmer)

B 5 F / Rotary hooks

NERFTREOA T avnR—YEZAELTWET, BRICELETIFEALCESLY,

(BB — R, MELFEICA>F=#a—FTY)
The following types of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@® iZ# / Normal

63

-TO3,-T[IFA / For -T03,-T[1F

MmEFe#8 / Rotary hook assy SB4618-101
#F/ % [ Tension spring 151145-001
¥+ / Tension adjusting screw 151029-101

@® + 7 3> /Option
O ¥ v 7+ / Rotary hook with cap

-TO3,-T[IFRA / For -TO3,-T[IF

MFEF#E / Rotary hook assy SB4632-101
¥+ 741 / Bobbin case assy S07740-101
gAF/3x [ Tension spring 154518-001
#F 1 / Tension adjusting screw 154519-101

O #—7TF4#ih | Extra lubrication rotary hook
DEADHEAZVDT, L—REOEREZHETEET, EYOCEEYORRIELTLET,
Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

-TO3F / For -T03

MmEFE#8 / Rotary hook assy SA1671-211
#F/ % [ Tension spring 151145-001
A+ 2 [ Tension adjusting screw 151029-101

O #il%c341k / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

NEDREZERIEL, BIEDEREHETET. L—TOTEITKVEM (BREEDHITDEE) OERT,
AEDREZHICEMSETES LFSBFBEICEL TVLET,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that
are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-T03,-T[IFFA / For -TO3,-T[1F

MFEFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1673-111
¥ /3= / Tension spring 151145-001
i+ ¥ / Tension adjusting screw 151029-101

T-8421D-Sp



Sp. E#BIER M —E X / Different parts list

T-8422D-40[],-SO[] (%t1Y)/ T-8422D-40[],-SO[] (With Thread trimmer)

B » % / Rotary hooks

AERTREOF T avn—vYEABLTVEY, ARICELETIHEACEEL,
(B&a— RIE, hELFEICASFHI—FTY)

The following types of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@ iZ# / Normal

-403,-405,-S03,-S05,-S07 /A / For -403,-405,-S03,-S05,-S07
M EFH / Rotary hook assy SA9781-101
#F /3% / Tension spring 151145-001
¥+ > / Tension adjusting screw 151029-101

@® + 72 3>/ Option
O ¥ 71/ Rotary hook with cap

-403,-S03/ / For -403,-S03
MEE# / Rotary hook assy SB4634-101
¥+ v 74 / Bobbin case assy S07740-101
¥\ / Tension spring 154518-001
#F+ < [ Tension adjusting screw 154519-101

O #ll%341k / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

NEDREZBIEL, BIEOBRZHFEET, L—TOTEITVEM (BEEOHZIHLDEE) ORERT,
MNEDRIEZHICEMSETES LFSBFEEICELTVET,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that
are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact
with the hook point and the needles.

-403,-S03/ / For -403,-S03
M EFEM / Rotary hook assy SA1679-111
SAF /3= / Tension spring 151145-001
#AF = | Tension adjusting screw 151029-101

T-8422D-Sp



Gal. 5 — T Em—

X / Gauge parts list

T-8421D (%t1Y 7% L) / T-8421D (Without Thread trimmer)

E# 5 / For normal

Needle clamp assy

(/RAREMME v F)

For medium materials

(Max 5mm pich)

73y (RRAmmE v F)
Option
(Max 4mm pich)

£Hig Fag kg il £tk #EYHE 748
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
hEYA *7ay hEYA
(-TO3) (&KAmMmME Y F) (-TO3)
(BABMME v F) Option For medium
For medium (Max 4mm pich) materials
materials
(Max 5mm pich)
3.2mm 158794-101 117369-001 114951-001 S36544-001
4.8mm _(3/16)| 158791-101 117133-001 112659-001 SA4053-101
6.4mm _(1/4) | 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-101
7.9mm (5/16)| 158793-101 144882-001 112661-001 112645-001
9.5mm _ (3/8) | 158798-101 144881-101 116510-101 116498-001
11.1mm_(7/16)| 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
25.4mm 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
Fag
Needle plate
sHa = hE4A (-T03)

13.8

27.3

EYh
Feed dog

FE®MA (-T03)
For medium materials

#HZ A8
Presser foot assy

$1.9

[le=]

16

F50
17>

8.3

O_JEJ
1—!1:’

HEERY (K)
Chamfering(L)

65

T-8421D-Ga1



Gal. 57— Eim—E xR / Gauge parts list

T-8421D (%t1Y 4 L) / T-8421D (Without Thread trimmer)

77 >T—3 3 A/ For foundation

FEMREEYEMEERERGYET, SHREMTAOMA CIE117160-001(H-5)%& ZEAL £y,
* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.
Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.

£HiE ftia &4l £k EYE b il
Needle gauge |Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
REER e ]
4.8mm (3/16) Norn:;I 117158-001 117134-001 Norn:;I
a7l EY
Needle plate Feed dog
138 29 77
° |||<aﬁ%@
450
17y
I AN

Z4& L A / For sewing without material

FEMREEYEEIHAMEABRERERGYETS, BREYEYFIFAMMUTTIFERALC I,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
#HiE =4 £k EYeE BAH
Needle gauge |Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) l\*lifn::gl S36010-101 S36011-101 S36012-001
Fag EYE Bz
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
26 9.6
[-]
[o] | | e
@ | 2 ¥ ;
&8 EEY L
1.25 Fv* Without chamfering
! o
* —

T-8421D-Ga1



Gal. 5 — U8 —EZ / Gauge parts list

T-8421D (%t1Y % L) / T-8421D (Without Thread trimmer)
E# A / For heavy materials

FREYENMEERERLGYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

£HiE sHa =4 £ EY e BAH
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
6.4mm (1/4) Kl JRedE | s21150-001 Npoas)
‘Y
Feed dog
16
2
eestim
TS o)
950
17y
ANV e

BEMA / For extra heavy materials

FRYENMEERERGYES,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

#HiE ttia =4 Fag £ b il
Needle gauge| Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
3.2mm (1/8) e e 158430-001 e o
48mm (3/16) *:T:'iinu *ﬁ:iﬁun 813588'001 '\*lz_:ignnl
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal 153882-001 orma

EYE
Feed dog
23 2
©
16
950
1.7'.)

67

T-8421D-Ga1



Gal. 5 — U8 —EZ / Gauge parts list

T-8421D (%t1Y 74 L) / T-8421D (Without Thread trimmer)
A7 3 UER& / Option parts

FRAMEMNMEERERGYFET, ERMEAE. RREY EYFAmMmMUTTIERACEEL,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

%

£ig gt =# £ EYE HZH
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
ENfFTEHAM BESR R A
Presser foot assy with guide 6.4mm _(1/4) Norrr?gl Norrr:gl Norn:;I 149312-001

ERFEH M
Presser foot assy with guide

EERY (M)
Chamfering (S)

0

T-8421D-Ga1

68



Ga2. 5 — U —EZX / Gauge parts list

T-8422D-40[] (~t1Y) / T-8422D-40[] (With Thread trimmer)

Z# 5 / For normal

¥ &U1Y AEEH(S07527-001) & Bnft4a L(148539-101) 1%, #HiRITFLNTLWER A, BEITIHEH L THlE IEX S FZELY,
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

#HiE ttig=# £tk £V Mz
Needle gauge |Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy hIE, B F7oay hE1 A 21 hE1 A EMF
(-403,-405) (JX4mmE > F) (-403) (-405) (-403) (-405)
(‘RAR5MME v F) Option For medium For heavy For medium For heavy
For medium & heavy| (Max 4mm pich)|  materials materials materials materials
materials
(Max 5mm pich)
3.2mm (1/8) | 158794-101 155722-001 159400-001 148698-001 | 148699-001 | S36550-001
4.8mm_(3/16)] 158791-101 155851-001 158784-001 148702-001 | 148703-001 | S36554-001 | S36556-001
6.4mm (1/4) | 158792-101 155853-001 158783-001 | 148704-101*1 1;3%2568(1)12 SA4051-101 | SA4050-101
7.9mm_ (5/16) 158793-101 155855-001 149692-001 | 149691-001 | 149689-001 149687-001
9.5mm _(3/8) | 158798-101 155857-001 149946-001 149939-001 | 149938-001 | 149942-001 149940-001
12.7mm (1/2) | 158797-101 149677-001 159404-001 149676-001 | 149675-001 | 149673-201
15.9mm (5/8) | 158795-101 149954-001 149956-001 149949-001 | 149948-001 149950-101
19.1mm (3/4) | 158806-101 150526-001 150523-001 150524-101
22.2mm (7/8) | 158807-101 150534-001 150531-001 150532-101
#H1R WA
Needle plate Presser foot assy
HhEMA (-403) E#A (-405) hEMA (-403) E#A (-405)
For medium materials For heavy materials For medium materials For heavy materials
3.9 3.9
13.8 27.3 13.8 29 — —
- [— Ié
%5? o ®| o [} i i
o ® @ °©® ERYEL ERY (K)
Without chamfering Chamfering(L)
20 222 \ \
O 4 O 4 ; ,
@ (D.. X m‘:u
EYHE
N dlﬁﬂﬂlgﬁ Feed dog
eedle clamp assy HEWA (-403) =M (-405)
For medium materials For heavy materials
16 16 16
@]}m’b ,_AIESJ}I{%
Q0 21— Q0
|- 3
$1.5%1 50 $2 950 g5
17 W 17 :W 17 :W
12 12 W1.2
158756-001
* . oS~ a
1( 1.7 : 148704-101 D& *o (HERM: O — VXA
<¢>1.7 - 148704-1010nly 148705-001 For China : for denim

T-8422D-40[]-Ga2
69



Ga2. 5 — &8

= [
AR

B X / Gauge parts list

T-8422D-40[] (%47Y) / T-8422D-40[] (With Thread trimmer)

[E¥H / For heavy materials

FRYENMRERERLGTYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

#HiE g =4 £k EYE 7R
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) RER BER S07905-001 =L
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal 158756-001 Normal
EYE
Feed dog
16
2 1
©0)
— 34— qso
1.7 }/\
TixY A/ For drop feed
Fad=} stiaEHl £k EYE BZH
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
EYWA EMA EYA
For light materials For light materials For light materials
6.4mm Npeasd S07405-001 S07411-001 $38543-001
Fagi £ 748
stia=4A Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy SEMA SEMA SEMA

For light materials

For light materials

For light materials

3.4

1.1

e
S

(¢)]

7.7

T-8422D-40[]-Ga2

70



Ga2. 7 — P Eim—E xR / Gauge parts list

71

T-8422D-S0[] (%47Y) / T-8422D-S0[] (With Thread trimmer)

Z# 2 / For normal

EHiE sHa =4 Fagi EY s b |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy HE EWA A7Foay hEMA B hEF B
(-S03,-S05)  |[("RA4mmE > F) (-S03) (-S05) (-S03) (-S05)
(‘RAR5mMmME v F) Option For medium For heavy For medium For heavy
For medium & heavy| (Max 4mm pich)|  materials materials materials materials
materials
(Max 5mm pich)
3.2mm_(1/8) | 158794-101 SC2988-001 148698-001 148699-001 S36550-001
4.8mm (3/16) 158791-101 SC2990-001 148702-001 | 148703-001 | S36554-001 | S36556-001
6.4mm (1/4) | 158792-101 | SC1622-001 148704-101*1| , 18705001 | SA4051-101 | SA4050-101
7.9mm (5/16)] 158793-101 SC2992-001 Xpmunabeg s 149692-001 149691-001 149689-001 149687-001
9.5mm (3/8) | 158798-101 SC2993-001 | *Asktheplaceof purchase.| 149939-001 | 149938-001 | 149942-001 | 149940-001
12.7mm (1/2) | 158797-101 SC2994-001 149676-001 | 149675-001 | 149673-201
15.9mm (5/8) | 158795-101 SC2995-001 149949-001 | 149948-001 149950-101
19.1mm (3/4) | 158806-101 SC2996-001 150523-001 150524-101
22.2mm (7/8) | 158807-101 SC2997-001 150531-001 150532-101
£k Bz
Needle plate Presser foot assy sHim=4a

HhE. E¥MHA (-S03,-S05)
For medium & heavy materials

hEMA (-S03)
For medium materials

E%A (-S05)
For heavy materials

Needle clamp assy

13.8 2

r_,l__9,

& =

w

9

:Tﬁ

ERYEL
Without chamfering

3.9
o — §

mEY (K)
Chamfering(L)

FEHA (-S03)
For medium materials

E#mA (-S05)
For heavy materials

16

50)

1.2

#1.5%1

*1( 1.7 :148704-101D#
¢ 1.7 : 148704-1010nly

92

16
:%@ :
a2

148705-001

16

s

*

=3

158756-001
hER: O—2 XA )

2
< For China : for denim

T-8422D-S0[]-Ga2




Ga2. 7 — U Eim—E xR / Gauge parts list

T-8422D-S0[] (#t1Y) / T-8422D-S0[] (With Thread trimmer)
[E# A / For heavy materials

FRYENMRERERLGTYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

#HiE g =4 £k EYE 7R
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) BRER RER S07905-001 B#m (-S05)
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal 158756-001 Normal

EYE
Feed dog
16

T-8422D-S0[] (2t1Y) / T-8422D-S0[] (With Thread trimmer)
#W A% F / For extra thick thread

Fal =4 &k EYE 82 4
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
6.4mm (1/4) N%irﬁnfgl SC1623-001 SB0361-001 SB0359-001
tta =4l £tk EY 24
Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 2.5
9 DJIEQI}I:{
21 @ @
3 15
5

a\
17

/1/1/[41 —
1

T-8422D-S0[]-Ga2



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004350616 M - 19 36] | 026040236 [J2 -90 26] ] 062500616 [T -9 52]| 114941001 (M -49 36
M -37 36 vV -8 56 T -1 52 21 -39 58

012060636 |C  -38 6] | 028040246 [P  -62 40 T -13 52]| 114951001 (Ga1 65
E -33 10] | 028050246 (P - 27 40]| 062500812 [F -5 12| 115947101 {J1 -15 18

F-14 12| ]| 028080246 |S1 -16 48] | 062500816 |[A -5 2 J2 -54 22

G -7 14] | 032461606 (22 -24 60 A -23 2 J2 -54 26

G -26 14] | 048030342 [D - 16 8 B -34 4]] 116010001 |A  -18 2

M -42 36] | 048040342 [N -2 38 B -39 4] 116323001 |H -2 16

P -31 40 N -15 38 CcC -16 6] | 116498001 |Ga1 65

012061036 |B -32 4]] 048060142 |[F -8 12 c -30 6|1 116510101 |Ga1 65
012061832 |ID  -18 8] | 048060342 [E  -18 10 D -2 8] | 116662003 [P  -19 40
012300336 |J2 -77 26| | 048070342 (P -37 40 E -40 10} | 117006001 (B -2 4
012400636 [N -9 38] | 048080342 [E  -36 10 L -9 32]| 117133001 (Ga1 65
012500536 [B -8 4]] 060300606 |T -8 52 M -40 36]| 117134001 (Ga1 66
B -1 4]] 060400516 |R  -12 46 Q -3 4411 117158001 Ga1 66

D -26 8] | 060400816 |P - 61 40 R -22 46| | 117160001 (H -5+ 16

M -31 36] | 060501016 [V -23 56 vV -14 56]| 117367001 (Ga1 65

N -14 38] | 062020806 [V -4 56 vV -26 56]| 117369001 (Ga1 65

P -5 40] | 062060812 [V  -11 56| | 062501003 (22 -25 60] | 118550001 [J2 -70 26

R -20 46| | 062060816 [E -7 10] | 062501016 [E -3 10| 118735002 [C -34 6

012501031 |J1  -36 18 E -46 10 P -8 40] | 118954000 ([E  -10 10
J2 -26 20 L -39 32 P -18 40| | 138843201 (22 -17 60

J2 -26 24 P -12 40 R -13 46] | 140063001 (A -1 2

014060632 |Z2 -20 60 Q -5 44 R -27 46| | 140327001 [L  -63 34
014300432 |G -37 14] | 062061003 [Z2 -19 60] | 062501216 [A -7 2] | 140647101 |V -5 56
016061031 |E  -30 10] | 062061012 [P -10 40 D -29 8] | 140890009 [L  -56 32
F-12 12| | 062061016 [F -6 12 E -42 10| | 141544001 [J2 -44 20

017401415 |J2 -89 26 J1 -1 18 E -47 10] | 142274201 |L  -31 32
017500812 |P  -52 40 J2 -60 22| | 062661212 [R  -25 46| | 142990001 (22 -15 60
018062032 |C  -33 6 L - 58 3411 081004070 |L -27 32] | 142997001 [Z2 -6 60
C -43 6] | 062061603 [Z2 -18 60] | 081038070 (L -21 32]| 143611201 |[E -8 10

E -15 10] | 062061616 |C - 31 6] | 0A4400806 |L - 36 32]| 143612100 [E -9 10

F -16 12 P -38 40 S1 -3 48| | 143613051 [E  -16 10

018062532 |C  -40 6] | 062300416 |G  -23 14 S1 -18 48| | 143616001 (E  -17 10
018401036 |C  -23 6] | 062300612 [J1 -39 18] | 0A4501206 [V  -16 56] | 144226001 (21 -1 58
018401236 IN - 18 38 J2 -29 20] | 0A5400806 [S1 -5 48| | 144504001 (M -27 36
018501232 |J2 -48 20 J2 -29 24 S1 -10 48] ] 144881101 [Ga1 65
J2  -48 2411 062300616 [M -39 36] | 0A5501006 (L -24 32]| 144882001 (Ga1 65

021060306 |ID  -19 8 R -6 46] | 100328001 - 26 10] | 145446002 (M -23 36
D -37 8] | 062350516 (M - 22 36| | 100477009 [Z1 -3 58] | 145573000 |21 -7 58

P -47 40] ] 062350816 [C  -26 6] ] 104450101 |L -20 32] | 146293001 21 -17 58

Z1 -15 58] | 062351216 [P - 21 40 L -35 32]| 147176001 (Ga1 65

021080206 |S1 - 14 48] ] 062400616 (G  -18 14 L - 51 32]| 147177101 (Ga1 65
021300106 M - 11 36 G -33 14]| 104821001 [E -39 10| | 147178001 |Ga1 65
021350106 |G - 15 14 J1 -45 18] | 105234003 [P - 34 40] ] 148394000 [C -28 6
P -22 40 J1  -46 18] | 108549001 [E -24 10] | 148536001 [P - 56 42

021400106 |V -10 56 J1 -49 18 N -4 38] | 148539101 [P -58 42
021500106 |ID  -30 8 J2 -35 20] | 108801001 (L -49 32] | 148546001 [P -14 40
E -48 10 J2 -35 2411 108802001 [G -5 14] | 148559100 [P -35 40

P -28 40 J2 -36 20] | 108960002 (A  -27 2] 148602001 |J2 -63 22

021500316 |J1  -33 18 J2 -36 24| | 109405001 (L -48 32 J2 -63 26
J2  -23 20 J2 -39 20]] 110161004 [Q -1 4411 148698001 (Ga2 69

J2 -23 24 J2 -39 2411 112604001 [Ga1 65 Ga2 71

025030132 |G -22 14 L -54 32]| 112645001 |Ga1 65] | 148699001 |Ga2 69
025060132 |G -13 14 V -6 56]| 112659001 |Ga1 65 Ga2 71
025060136 |J1 -22 18] | 062400812 (J2 -42 20] ] 112660001 [Ga1 65]| 148702001 |Ga2 69
J2  -61 22| | 062400816 (P - 66 42| 112661001 [Ga1 65 Ga2 71

N -16 38]| 062401216 [V -7 56] ] 112728001 [C  -27 6] | 148703001 |Ga2 69

vV -12 56] | 062401616 [L  -44 32| | 112753001 (L - 57 32 Ga2 71

025060236 |L -59 3411 062500616 |[A - 11 2] 113014000 |[B -3 4] | 148704101 |Ga2 69
025080336 |S1 - 15 48 cC -6 6] 113050001 |[H -7 16 Ga2 71
025100132 |[E - 37 10 L - 47 32]| 113431002 |P  -26 40] | 148705001 (Ga2 69
026030233 [R -7 46 N -28 38] | 114486002 |21 -27 58 Ga2 71

73




%35 / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
148743001 |L - 64 34]| 154518001 |Sp 63]] S01928151 |21 -2 58] | S25260001 |C - 11 6
149095001 |F -17 12 Sp 64] ] S02747101 |22 -7 60 c -20 6
149312001 [Ga1 68] ] 154519101 |Sp 63] | S03816001 |S1 -23 48] | S25289001 |D -9 8
149578000 |Zz1 -10 58 Sp 64]] S04109001 |22 -5 60] | S25344001 |21 -13 58
149673201 [Ga2 69]| 154560101 [M  -28 36] | S06696004 |J2 -75 26] | S25456001 |IR -14 46

Ga2 71]| 154730001 |F -2 12]] S07346101 |D - 6+ 8] | S31006002 |D -1 8
149675001 (Ga2 69] ] 154731000 |F -3 12]] S07349001 |D -24 8] S32907050 (T -7 52
Ga2 71]| 154965001 [J1 -38 18] ] S07350001 |D -38 8] | S34438001 |A -17 2
149676001 [Ga2 69 J2  -28 201 S07351001 |ID -14 8] S36010101 |Ga1 66
Ga2 71 J2  -28 2411 S07353001 |ID  -13 8] S36011101 |Ga1 66
149677001 [Ga2 69]] 155510001 [M  -29 36] | S07355051 |D - 27+ 8] | S36012001 |Ga1 66
149687001 (Ga2 69] ] 155722001 |Ga2 69] ] S07374102 |E -49 10] | S36544001 |Ga1 65
Ga2 71]| 155851001 [Ga2 69] ] S07376001 |E -44 10] ] S36550001 |Ga2 69
149689001 (Ga2 69] ] 155853001 |Ga2 69] ] S07405001 |Ga2 70 Ga2 71
Ga2 71] | 155855001 [Ga2 69]] S07411001 |Ga2 70] ]| S36554001 |Ga2 69
149691001 (Ga2 69] ] 155857001 |Ga2 69] ] S07419001 |41 -27 18 Ga2 71
Ga2 71]| 158430001 [Ga1 67 J2  -18 20] | S36556001 |Ga2 69
149692001 (Ga2 69] ] 158756001 |Ga2 69 J2  -18 24 Ga2 71
Ga2 71 Ga2 70] | S07420000 [J1 -26 18] ] S36663101 |A - 16+ 2
149938001 (Ga2 69 Ga2 71 J2  -17 20] ] S37037001 |22 -22 60
Ga2 71 Ga2 72 J2  -17 2411 S37059001 |S1 -7 48
149939001 (Ga2 69] ] 158783001 |Ga2 69] ] S07424001 |R  -29 46 Wa 61
Ga2 71]| 158784001 [Ga2 69] ] S07465000 |C -8 6] | S37060001 |A -21 2
149940001 (Ga2 6911 158791101 |Ga1 65] | S07494001 |H -9 16 S1 -6 48
Ga2 71 Ga2 69] ] S07509001 |P - 36 40 \% -18 56
149942001 (Ga2 69 Ga2 71] ]| S07525100 [J2 -43 20 Wa 61
Ga2 71]| 158792101 [Ga1 65] | S07526301 |P -55 4211 S38212001 |J1  -37 18
149946001 (Ga2 69 Ga2 69] ] S07527001 |P - 57 42 J2  -27 20
149948001 (Ga2 69 Ga2 71]] S07529001 [D -15 8 J2  -27 24
Ga2 71]| 158793101 [Ga1 65] ] S07550001 |R  -18 46] | S38266000 (L -1 32
149949001 (Ga2 69 Ga2 69]] S07552101 |R  -24 46] | S38274001 M -32 36
Ga2 71 Ga2 71]| S07558509 (22 -1 60] | S38543001 |Ga2 70
149950101 (Ga2 69]] 158794101 |Ga1 65]] S07740101 |Sp 63] ] S38687000 |P - 64 42
Ga2 71 Ga2 69 Sp 64]1 S38713100 |B -27 4
149954001 (Ga2 69 Ga2 71] | S07905001 [Ga2 70] | S38744101 |V -2 56
149956001 (Ga2 69] ] 158795101 |Ga2 69 Ga2 72| S39051001 |[D -12 8
150179002 (Zz2 -8 60 Ga2 71] ] S09260001 |J1 - 25+ 18] ] S39830101 |E -28 10
150183000 |22 -14 60] ] 158797101 |Ga2 69 J2  -16+ 20] | S48247001 |J2 -79 26
150188009 (Zz2 - 11 60 Ga2 71 J2  -16+ 2411 S50098201 |E -25 10
150523001 [Ga2 69]] 158798101 |Ga1 65]] S09261001 |J1 - 25+ 18] ] S51282101 |22 -4 60
Ga2 71 Ga2 69 J2  -16+ 20] | S51283001 |22 -2 60
150524101 [Ga2 69 Ga2 71 J2  -16+ 2411 SA1120001 |B -19 4
Ga2 71]| 158805101 [Ga1 65] | S11244001 |H -4 16] ] SA1179001 |D -23 8
150526001 (Ga2 69] ] 158806101 |Ga2 69]] S13160001 |B -6 4 D -33 8
150531001 [Ga2 69 Ga2 71] | S13588001 [Ga1 67 D -35 8
Ga2 71]| 158807101 [Ga2 69] ] S15889001 |21 -16 58] | SA1360101 |N -27 38
150532101 (Ga2 69 Ga2 71]]| S16196001 |[D -6+ 8] | SA1388101 |T -12 52
Ga2 71]| 158809101 [Ga1 65] ] S20681000 [IM  -25 36] | SA1671211 |Sp 63
150534001 (Ga2 69] ] 159400001 |Ga2 69]] S20682111 |[M  -26 36] | SA1673111 |Sp 63
151027101 [J3 -5 28] | 159404001 |Ga2 6911 S21150001 |Ga1 67]] SA1679111 |Sp 64
151029101 |Sp 63]] 159805001 |M -24 36] ] S23418002 |N -20 38] | SA1962001 |21 -25 58
Sp 64] 1 228475000 |L -14 32 Z1 -19 58] | SA1963001 |21 -26 58
151030101 [J3 -4 28] IBMP3010-1000000-2ST1 S23460001 |C  -36 6] | SA1981301 |N -1 38
151145001 |Sp 63 ISZ - 3+ 50] ] S23651001 |B -20 4] | SA1982101 [N -12 38
Sp 64] IBMP3010-1000000-AST1 B -25 4] | SA1983201 [N -13 38
151596001 [Ga1 65 S2 -3+ 50 G -9 14] ] SA1984001 |N -17 38
151597101 [Ga1 65]] JO0353001 |S1 -12 48 J2  -47 20] | SA1985001 |N -19 38
151598001 [Ga1 65] ] J02825001 |S1 -19 48 K -11 30] | SA1990101 |N -23 38
153132000 |F -18 12]1 JO4100001 |S1 -9 48] | S25235001 (B -21 4] | SA1992101 N - 26 38
153138001 |F -9 12] ] LNA409001 |S1 -25 48] | S25236001 (B -22 4| | SA2165001 (D -34 8
153230101 |21 -18 58] S01928151 |J1  -23 18 E -13 10] ] SA2190001 |N -25 38
153882001 [Ga1 67 J2  -62 22 P -41 401 | SA2270001 (T -2 52
154514001 |V -9 56 J2  -62 26] | S25260001 |B -18 4| | SA2354001 |V -21 56

74




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA2378001 |P  -40 40] | SA2556001 [J2 -53 22] ] SA2630001 (M - 21 36] | SA2929001 (A -4 2
SA2404001|B -28 4 J2 -583 26] | SA2632001 (M -30 36 A -19 2
SA2441201 |[A -6 2 J2 -57 22] ] SA2633001 (M -33 36 A -20 2
SA2443101|A -10 2 J2 -57 26] | SA2634001 (M -36 36 L -10 32
SA2444101 |A -12 2] | SA2560001 |J1 - 31 18] | SA2635001 [M  -38 36 L -19 32
SA2445101|A -13 2 J2 -22 20] | SA2636001 (M - 41 36] | SA2935201 (B -5 4
SA2448201 |[A -14+ 2 J2 -22 2411 SA2637001 (M -43 36] | SA2956001 [L -5 32
SA2450201 |[A  -15+ 2| | SA2562201 |J1 -2 18] | SA2638001 (M  -44 36] | SA2957001 [L -6 32
SA2452101|B -14 4 J2 -2 20 M -50 36] | SA2958001 (B -10 4
SA2460101|B  -23 4 J2 -2 2411 SA2639001 (M -48 36] | SA2992001 [F -7 12
SA2461001|B  -26 4] | SA2563301 |J1 -8 18 Z1 -38 58 F-13 12
SA2462001|B  -40 4 J2 -9+ 20] | SA2640001 (M -45 36] | SA3040001 [L -2 32
SA2463001 [B - 31 4] | SA2565001 |J1  -17 18 M -47 36 L -17 32
SA2464101 (B -9 4 J2 -56 22| | SA2643001 [P -2 40 L -33 32
SA2469101|B  -33 4 J2 -56 26] | SA2644001 [P -3 40] | SA3044001 [L  -40 32
SA2475101|C -24 6] | SA2566001 |G - 14 14] | SA2645001 [P -4 40] | SA3045201 (L -37 32
SA2481001|C -18 6] | SA2567001 |J1  -19 18 P -54 40] | SA3046001 [L  -38 32
SA2485001 |C -10 6 J2 -58 22| ] SA2646001 [P -6 40] | SA3048101 [L  -52 32

c -19 6] | SA2568001 |J1  -20 18] | SA2647001 [P -9 40] | SA3049001 [L  -53 32
SA2486101|C -29 6 J2 -59 22| | SA2648001 [P - 11 40] | SA3054001 [J1 -3 18
SA2489001 |C -32 6] | SA2571101 |[K -5 30] | SA2651001 [P -13 40 J2 -3 20
SA2490101|C -35 6] | SA2572201 |J1  -40 18] | SA2652101 [P -15 40 J2 -3 24
SA2493001 [C - 41 6 J2 -30 20] | SA2655001 [P -20 40] | SA3055101 [L -7 32
SA2494001 |C  -42 6 J2 -30 2411 SA2657001 [P -29 40 L -18 32
SA2495001 |D -1 8| | SA2574001 |J1 -4 18] | SA2658001 [P -30 40 L -4 32
SA2498001 D -8 8 J1 -44 18] | SA2663001 [P - 42+ 42]] SA3056101 [E - 21 10
SA2499001 |D -10 8 J2 -3 20] | SA2665001 [P - 44+ 42] ] SA3058101 (B -36 4
SA2500001 |D -20 8 J2 -3 2411 SA2667001 [P - 46+ 42]] SA3059101 (B -38 4
SA2501001 [D - 21 8 J2 -34 20] | SA2668001 [P -48 40] | SA3060001 [L  -34 32
SA2502001 |D  -22 8 J2 -34 2411 SA2669001 [P -49 40] | SA3062001 [E -1+ 10
SA2504001 |D -25 8] | SA2575001 |[K -7 30] | SA2670101 [J2 -13 20] | SA3065001 (B -37 4

R -19 46] | SA2575101 [J1  -42 18] | SA2671001 [J2 -6 20] | SA3414101 (M -2+ 36
SA2506001 [D - 31 8 J2 -32 20] | SA2672001 [P - 50+ 42] ] SA3415001 (M -2+ 36
SA2507001 |D  -32 8 J2 -32 2411 SA2673001 [P - 51+ 42] ] SA3416101 (M -2+ 36
SA2509001 |[E -1+ 10 | SA2579001 |J1 -9 18] | SA2675001 [J2 - 46 20] | SA3417501 (M -1+ 36
SA2511001 [E -2 10 J2 -10 20] | SA2676001 [J2 - 41 20] | SA3710001 [C  -25 6
SA2512001 [E -4 10 J2 -10 2411 SA2677201 [D  -17 8] | SA3711101|C -3 6
SA2515001 [E -5 10] | SA2580101 |[K -6+ 30] | SA2678001 [Q -2 4411 SA3712001 [C -4 6
SA2516001 [E -6 10] | SA2582001 |21 - 11 58] | SA2679001 [Q -4 44] ] SA3840001 [G - 10+ 14
SA2518001 [E - 11 10] | SA2584001 |[K -8 30] | SA2684001 [R  -26 46] | SA3848001 [C -7 6
SA2521001 |[E - 14 10] | SA2585001 [E  -12 10] | SA2686001 [V -3 56] | SA3852001 [C -9 6
SA2523001 |[E  -27 10 K -10 30] | SA2687001 |V -25 56] | SA3855001 |G -1 14
SA2525001 |[E  -29 10 K -14 30] | SA2689101 |T  -10 52] | SA3859101 [J1 -30 18
SA2526001 [E - 31 10| | SA2587101 [K  -12 30] | SA2691101 [Zz1 -8+ 58 J2 -1 20
SA2529101 |[E  -35 10] | SA2590001 (21 -12 58] | SA2692101 (21 -9+ 58 J2 -1 24
SA2530001 |[E  -38 10] | SA2604001 [L  -45 32| | SA2712001 [V -13 56] | SA3887001 |G -20 14
SA2531001 |[E  -50 10] | SA2605001 [L - 46 32] | SA2717001 [J2 -40 20] | SA3888001 [G - 21 14
SA2532001 [E - 41 10] | SA2606101 |[L  -50 32| | SA2722001 [J1 -16 18] | SA3889101 [J1 -34 18
SA2533001 |[E  -45 10| | SA2607501 |[M -1+ 36 J2 -55 22 J2 -24 20
SA2535101 [F -4 12| | SA2613101 |[M -4 36 J2 -55 26 J2 -24 24
SA2536001 |[F  -10 12| | SA2614201 |[M -5 36] | SA2723001 L -22 32] | SA3890001 [K -1 30
SA2539001 |[F  -15 12| | SA2615001 |[M -6 36] | SA2724001 [G  -34 14] | SA3891001 |[K -3 30
SA2540001 [F - 11 12| | SA2619001 |[M -7 36 L -23 32] | SA3894001 [J1 -48 18
SA2541001 |[E  -52 10] | SA2620001 |[M -9 36] | SA2728001 [P -7 40 J2 -38 20
SA2543001 [G -4 14] | SA2621001 |[M  -10 36] | SA2759101 [K -6+ 30 J2 -38 24
SA2544001 |G -6 14] | SA2623201 |[M -8 36] | SA2806101 [G  -30 14] ] SA3912001 [J2 -45 20
SA2546001 [G -8 14] | SA2624001 |[M  -13 36] | SA2818501 [M -1+ 36] | SA3924001 [A -2 2
SA2551001 |G -25 14] | SA2625001 |[M - 14 36] | SA2824001 (M -20 36] | SA3946001 [L -4 32
SA2553001 |G -16 14] | SA2626001 (M -12 36] | SA2826001 [J2 - 64+ 22] ] SA3965001 [G -2 14
SA2554001 |G - 17 14 M -15 36] | SA2860001 |P - 16 40] | SA3990001 [G  -19 14
SA2555001 |G - 27+ 14] | SA2627001 |[M  -16 36] | SA2861101 (B -4 4] | SA4007001 |C -5 6
SA2556001 |J1 - 14 18] | SA2628001 |[M - 17 36] | SA2927001 [G  -12 14] | SA4009001 [G  -32 14

J1. -18 18] | SA2629001 |[M  -18 36] | SA2928001 [G  -28 14] ] SA4011001 |G -35 14

75




%35 / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA4012001 (J1 - 47 18] | SA6394001 |P -25 40] | SA9914001 [Wa 61] | SB4155001 |R -8 46
J2  -37 20] | SA6395001 |P -17 40] | SA9957001 |A -24 2 \% -20 56

J2  -37 2411 SA6411001 |L -70 34 Wa 61] | SB4193001 |J1  -29 18

SA4026001 [J1  -35 18] | SA6412001 |L - 69 34] ] SA9957002 |A -25 2 J2 -20 20
J2 -25 20] | SA6413001 |L -71 34 Wa 61 J2 -20 24

J2 -25 2411 SA6414001 |L - 62 34] | SA9977101 |A -9 2] | SB4195001 |D -7 8

SA4028001 [G -3 14] ] SA6415001 |L -30 32| | SB0359001 [Ga2 72]] SB4197001 |C  -37 6
SA4029001 [J1  -24 18] | SA6416001 |L - 61 34] ] SB0361001 |Ga2 72]] SB4198001 |C -39 6
J2 -15 20] | SA6417001 |J1 -13 18] ] SB0687001 |21 -14 58] | SB4210001 |R  -21 46

J2 -15 24 J2 -52 22] 1 SB1270001 |Wa 62] | SB4211101 |[R  -30 46

SA4033101 |L -13 32 J2 -52 26 Z1 -6 58] | SB4213101 |[R  -16 46
SA4038001 [J1 - 25+ 18] | SA6422001 |L - 67 3411 SB1271101 |Wa 62] | SB4333101 |[R  -15 46
J2  -16+ 20] | SA6423001 |L -29 32 Z1 -5 58] | SB4587301 |S1 - 11+ 48

J2  -16+ 24 L - 60 34]| SB1423001 |C -2 6] | SB4608001 |L -43 32

SA4044001 [J1 -5 18] | SA6424201 |J1 -4 18] ] SB1425001 |C  -22 6] | SB4618101 |Sp 63
J2 -5 20 J2 -4 20] | SB1429001 |C -15 6] | SB4632101 |Sp 63

J2 -5 24 J2 -4 2411 SB1450001 |P -32 40] | SB4634101 [Sp 64

SA4045001 [J1 - 11 18] | SA6425201 |J1  -10 18] | SB1452001 |P -33 40] | SB4823201 [J1 -1 18
J2  -12 20 J2 -1 20] | SB1485001 |B -16 4| | SB4824201 [J1 -7 18

J2  -12 24 J2 -1 2411 SB1535001 |B -17 4| | SB4827301 [J2 -1+ 20

SA4049101 [Ga1 65] | SA6462001 |J1 -6 18 K -9 30] | SB4828301 [J2 -8+ 20
SA4050101 [Ga2 69 J2 -7 2011 SB1536001 |B -24 4| | SB6659101 [Z1 - 40 58
Ga2 71 J2 -7 24 K -13 30} ]| sB7015001 |[R  -17 46

SA4051101 [Ga2 69] | SA6463001 |J1  -12 18] ] SB1603001 |21 -29 58] | SB7065001 |S1 -22 48
Ga2 71 J2 -14 20] | SB1604001 |21 -30 58] | SB7074001 [S1 - 21 48

SA4053101 [Ga1 65 J2 -14 2411 SB1605001 |z1 - 31 58] | SB7507001 |E -34 10
SA4089001 (B -15 4] | SA6465001 |L - 65 3411 SB1607001 |21 -33 58] | SB8096001 |S1 -8 48
SA4093301 [C -14 6] | SA6467001 |L - 66 34]] SB1608001 |21 -34 58] ]| SB8096101 |Wa 61
SA4094001 [C - 17 6] | SA6468001 |L -28 32] | SB1609001 |21 -35 58] | SB8396001 |V -19 56
SA4095001 [C - 21 6] | SA6470101 |L - 68 34]] SB1610001 |21 -36 58] | SB8436001 |P - 65 42
SA4099001 (T -5 52| | SA6472001 |L -42 32]| sB1611001 |21 -37 58] | SB8940202 |V - 22+ 56
SA4112101 (B -7 4] | SA6473001 |L -55 32| | SB2245002 |N -1 38] | SB8940203 |V - 22+ 56
SA4115101 (B -12 4] | SA6474001 [J1  -28 18] | SB2246001 |N -21 38] | SB9775001 |V -17 56
SA4129101 (B -13 4 J2 -19 20] | SB2247001 |N -5 38] | SB9859001 |A -3 2
SA4149101 (D -36 8 J2 -19 2411 SB2265002 |ID -3 8] | SB9863001 |A -8 2
SA4205101 |L -1 32| | SA6475001 |L - 26 32] ] SB2275001 |N -6 38] | SB9865001 |E -19 10
SA4212001 (M -3 36] | SA6592001 |E - 51 10] ] SB2330001 |J1 -32 18] ] SB9867001 |E -20 10
SA4213001 (K -15 30] | SA6609001 |22 -26 60 J2 -51 22] 1 SB9882001 |T -1 52
SA4215101 |L -12 32] | SA6610001 |22 -12 60 J2  -51 26] | SB9883001 |T -6 52
SA4444001 [J1 - 25+ 18 Z2 -13 60] | SB3275001 |S1 -2 48] | SB9907001 |P -1 40
J2  -16+ 20] | SA6615001 |22 -16 60] | SB3480001 |Zz1 -32 58] ] SB9910001 |IR -1 46

J2  -16+ 2411 SA7235001 |[R -3 46] | SB3571101 |N -29 38] | SB9911001 |F -1 12

SA4458001 [J2 - 64+ 22] | SA7295001 |T -3 52] | SB3627001 |21 -23 58] | SB9920001 |V -1 56
SA4494001 (E -23 10] ] SA7607101|ID -5 8] | SB3628001 |21 -24 58] | SB9926101 |V -15 56
SA4506001 (M -34 36] | SA8239301 |21 -4 58] | SB3817401 |S1 - 11+ 48] | SC0031001 |21 -22 58
SA4507001 (M -35 36] | SA8364001 |P - 59 40] | SB3848001 |P - 63 40] | SC0066001 |U -1+ 54
SA4537001 (B -35 4| | SA8503001 [N -10 38] | SB3849001 |E -43 10] ] SC0066002 |U -1+ 54
SA4585001 (K -2 30] | SA8507001 |N -8 38 P -53 401 | SC0068001 [S1 -1 48
K -4 30] | SA8508001 |N -3 38 R -23 46] | SC0069001 |S1 -4 48

SA5026101 |L -3 32] | SA8509001 |N -24 38] | SB3854101 |21 -28 58] ] SC0185001 |S1 -24 48
L -16 32] | SA8512101 |N -22 38] | SB4104001 [R - 11 46] | SC0296001 |S1 -20 48

SA5304001 |L -15 32| | SA8893101 [C -1 6] | SB4105001 |[R  -10 46] | SC0298001 |S1  -17 48
SA5332001 [C  -12 6] | SA8982202 |N -30 38] | SB4114001 |22 -3 60] | SC0568001 |H - 5+ 16
SA6150101 [G - 11+ 14] ] SA9452001 |V -24 56] | SB4117001 |22 -9 60] | SC0694001 |G - 10+ 14
SA6152101 (G - 11+ 14]] SA9535001 |S2 -2 50] | SB4119001 |22 -10 60] ] SC0697001 |G - 11+ 14
SA6166001 (B -1 4] | SA9563001 [N -7 38 z2 -1 60] | SC0700201 |J2 -1+ 24
SA6178001 |L -8 32] | SA9616001 |S2 -1+ 50 zZ2 -23 60] | SC0702001 |J2 -71 26
SA6307201 [J1 - 51 18] 1 SA9781101 |Sp 64] 1 SB4123001 |T -4 52] ] SC0704001 |J2 -9+ 24
J2 -50 20] | SA9826001 |A -22 2] | SB4124001 |[R  -28 46] | SC0706001 |J2 -72 26

J2 -50 24 Wa 61] ] SB4125001 |E -32 10]] SC0707001 |J2 -73 26

SA6308001 [G - 31 14]] SA9831001 |S2 -1+ 50] | SB4126001 |G - 24+ 14]] SC0708101 |J2 -74 26
SA6392001 (P -23 40] | SA9893001 |S1 -13 48] | SB4152001 |P - 39+ 4211 SC0709001 |J2 -76 26
SA6393001 (P -24 40] | SA9914001 |S2 -4 50] | SB4155001 |P - 67 4211 SC0711001 |J2 -80 26

76




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SC0712001 |J2 -84 26
SC0713201 |J2 -8+ 24
SC0715001 |J2 -94 26
SC0716001 |J2 -95 26
SC0717101 |J2 -96 26
SC0718001 |A  -26 2
SC0719001 |J2 -98 26
SC0720001 |J2 -83 26
SC0721001 |J2 -82 26
SC0722001 |P -39+ 42
SC0724001 |P - 46+ 42
SC0726001 |P -51+ 42
SC0727001 |P - 50+ 42
SC0728001|J2 -85 26
SC0729001|J2 -88 26
SC0730001 |J2 -91 26
SC0731001 |J2 -92 26
SC0732001 |G -27+ 14
SC0733001 |G - 24+ 14
SCO0736001 |P  -42+ 42
SCO0743001 |P  -44+ 42
SC0746001 |A  -14+ 2
SC0747001 |A  -15+ 2
SC0748001 |A  -16+ 2
SC0941001 |J2 -99 26
SC1622001 |Ga2 71
SC1623001 |Ga2 72
SC1762001 |J2 -97 26
SC1855001 |21 -9+ 58
SC2408001|J2 -86 26
SC2414001 121 -8+ 58
SC2988001 |Ga2 71
SC2990001 |Ga2 71
SC2992001 |Ga2 71
SC2993001 |Ga2 71
SC2994001 |Ga2 71
SC2995001 |Ga2 71
SC2996001 |Ga2 71
SC2997001 |Ga2 71
SC3881001|J2 -78 26
SC4017001 |J2 -87 26

J2 -93 26

77







a_n

IN—YT vy
PARTS BOOK

T =LERIEL  nttp://www.brother.co.jp/

T448-0803 M ErHEABTILMEIL1&E S TEL:0566-95-0085
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/

1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088
© 2020 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved

T-8421D, T-8422D
10101511Z J/E
2020.10.Z (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Feed shaft mechanism
	H. Gauge parts
	J1. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421D)
	J2. Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422D-40[])
	J2. Rotary hook mechanism （T-8422D-S0[]）
	J3. Rotary hook mechanism
	K. Lower shaft mechanism
	L. Lubrication
	M. Threading mechanism
	N. Bobbin winder mechanism
	P. Thread trimmer mechanism
	Q. Tension release mechanism (T-8422D)
	R. Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422D)
	S1. Control box
	S2. Control box
	T. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	U. Operation panel
	V. Power supply equipment and motor mechanism
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga1. Gauge parts list (T-8421D)
	Ga2. Gauge parts list (T-8422D-40[])
	Ga2. Gauge parts list (T-8422D-S0[])
	Index
	Back cover



